JOINT k OTKPBITOE
STOCK COMPANY QM o qo P AKIIMOHEPHOE OBHIECTBO
«AMKODOR» «AMKOIOP»
‘ .0
Headquarters: 8, P.Brovki Str., Minsk, 220013,
Republic of Belarus
phone:(+375-(0)17) 284-34-23, 284-34-25, 284-39-78
288-26-23, 288-20-85, 232-14-15
phone/fax: (+375-(0)17) 232-20-34

W o Anpec: ya. I1. Bposku, 8, 220013, . MuHck,
| ; 3 ! Pecny6anka Benapych

Teaedon: (+375-(0)17) 284-34-23, 284-34-25,
284-39-78, 288-26-23, 288-20-85, 232-14-15
Tea/paxc: (+375-(0)17) 232-20-34

IHorpy3unk ognokoBmIOBbIH (ppoHTANBHBIE AMKOIOP 325 (TO-18K)
Wheel Loader AMKODOR 325 (TO-18K)
KaraJjior cOOpoYHbIX eMHUIL U JeTajIen

Spare Parts Catalogue
I 2005



COJIEPKAHUE

1. HOPAIOK IIOJIbB3OBAHIA KATAJIOI'OM
2. HA3HAYEHUE

3.  TEXHHUYECKAS XAPAKTEPUCTHUKA
4.  TIEPEYEHb CBOPOYHBIX EAVMHMUILL /
5. CBOPOYHBLIE EJIUHUIIBI 1 AETAJIN /
CONTENTS

1. HOW TO USE CATALOGUE

2. APPLICATION

3. SPECIFICATIONS

4.  LIST OF ASSEMBLY UNITS

5. ASSEMBLY UNITS AND PARTS

O W W NN

[c BV, TN SN \O I 9



1. HOPAJIOK ITOJb30OBAHUA
KATAJIOT'OM

Karanor comepuT HOMEHKIATYpy COOPOYHBIX €IWHHUIl U JeTajecH,
KOTOpBIE MOTYT OBITh 3aKa3aHbl KaK 3alacHbIe YacTU JIJIS HYXK] OKCILTyaTa-
MU M TeXHUYecKoro ooOcmyxkuBaHus norpysunka AMKOJIOP 325
(TO-18K).

Jnst ynoOGcTBa MoMb30BaHMs KaTaJIOroM B HEM mipuBeseH pasnen "lle-
pedeHb COOPOYHBIX €IUHUIL" C YKa3aHUEM HOMEPOB PHCYHKOB, HAa KOTOPBIX
pa3MenIeHbl COOPOYHBIC STUHUIIBI.

B paznene «COopouHble eUHUIIBI U AETaTN» COOPOUYHBIC €IUHUIIBI C
BXOJIAIIMMH B HUX JICTASIMU M300pakeHBI Ha prcyHKax. Halias Ha pucyH-
Ke JeTanb (Wi COOPOYHYIO €AMHHMILY) U €€ TIO3UIIHIO, MO CreupUuKaluu K
PUCYHKY MOKHO OIPEIETUTh €€ HAMMEHOBAHHUE U KOJIMYECTBO.

Jsurarens J[-245, ycraHaBiaMBaeMblii Ha MOTPY3YMK, UMEET CaMo-
CTOSITEJIbHBIA KaTaJor.

2. HABHAYEHMUE

OnnokoBmIOBBI  (pponTanpHbeld  morpy3unk  AMKOJIOP 325
(TO-18K) mnpenHa3HaveH i1 MEXaHHM3AIMHd TOTPY30YHO-PA3TPY30UHBIX
paboT ¢ CHITyYUMH U KyCKOBBIMH MaTepuanaMu o0beMHOW Maccoit 10 1.8
T/M°, 3eMIIepOHHBIX pabot Ha rpyHrax I-III Kareropuii Ge3 mpeaBapUTElb-
HOTO PBHIXJICHUS W Ha TpyHTax [V kateropuu ¢ mpeaBapuUTEIbHBIM PBIXJIC-
HUEM, a TaKXe U1 CTPOUTEIbHO-TOPOKHBIX, MOHTAXXHBIX U TaKeJaXHbIX
pabor.

[Torpy3uuk 3KCITyaTHUpPyeTCa B Pa3IUYHBIX KIMMAaTHYECKHX YCIIOBU-
Ax npu Temneparype ot -20° go +40°C.

1. HOW TO USE CATALOGUE

The catalogue contains complete range of assembly units and parts of
the AMKODOR 325 (TO-18K) wheel loader which can be ordered as spare
parts for operation and repair requirements.

To make the Catalogue handy in use it is furnished with Section “List
of assembly units” giving designations and descriptions of assembly units
and numbers of figures in which they are depicted.

In Section “Assembly units and parts” incorporated therein are illus-
trated in the Figures. Having found in the Figure a part (or an assembly
unit) and the reference to its location one can identify its description and
quantity per assembly unit by the Specification to the Figure.

The J1-245 engine installed on the loader is furnished with its individ-
ual catalogue of assembly units and parts.

2. APPLICATION

The AMKODOR 325 (TO-18K) wheel loader is designed for loading
various loose and small lump materials with specific weight of up to 1.8 m’,
earth-moving operations in soils of I-III categories without previous ripping
on in soils of IV category after ripping as well as for road-construction and
mounting operations.

The loader can be used under various climatic conditions at tempera-
tures from —20°C to +40°C.



3. TEXHUYECKASA XAPAKTEPUCTHUKA

HINHbI
I'py3onoabeMHOCTD, KT 2500
BripsiBHOE ycunue, KT 6000 Hepennue u 3anune 21.3-24
CraTtudeckasl OTIPOKUABIBAIONIAS HATPY3Ka B CI0KEHHOM
nonoxenun (£40°), kr 5200 PYJIEBOE YIIPABJIEHHME:
Cxema norpy304Horo o0opyaoBaHHs Z-obpa3Has
HOMUHATbHAS BMECTHMOCTh OCHOBHOTO KOBIIIA, M 14 Tum: mapHUPHO-COYICHEHHAs pama, C THAPABIMUYECKUM MPHUBOIOM U
[[lupuHa pexyIieil KPOMKH KOBIIA, MM 2500 TUIpPaBIMYECKON 0OpaTHOM CBSI3bI0, aBapUHHBIM HACOCOM C IIPUBOJOM OT
BricoTa pasrpy3ku, MM 2630 BEAYIIHX KOICC
Briuier kpoMKu KOBLIA, MM 930
Pajtayc moBOpOTa, MM 5400 IT'NAPABJIMYECKASA CUCTEMA
Macca sKcrTyaTaioHHas, KT 9000
Tumn: AByXHAcOCHast C IPUOPUTETHBIM KJIaaHOM JJIsl PYJIEBOTO YIPaBIICHUS
JIBUTATEJIb Y TUAPOPACTIPEACTUTENEM C IPSMBIM THAPABINYECKUM YIPaBICHHEM
ITpou3BOAUTENBHOCTS HACOCOB, JI/MUH:
Mozenb J1-245 PYJEBOTO YIIPaBIECHUS 92
MomntHocTs 3KcruTyaTanuonHas mpu 2200 06/muH, KBt (1.c.)  73.5 (100) paboero obopysoBanHs 92+92
MIPY BKJIFOUEHHUH PYJIEBOTO YIIPABICHHUS 92
TPAHCMUCCHUS JlaBieHnEe HACTPOWKH IIPEAOXPAHUTENBHBIX Ki1anaHos, MIla:
pabouero o60pyIOBaHUS 20
Tun THUPOMEXaHUYECKas PYJICBOI'O YIIPaBJICHUA 15
CKkopocTh nepeBHKEHUsI, BIIEpea/Ha3ad, KM/d: TOPMO3HOMN CHCTEMBI 10
1-s 0...5.8/0...5.9
4-5 0.32 3AIIPABOYHBIE EMKOCTH
BEJYIIME MOCTBI TonnuBHEIN 0ak, 1 170
I'unpobak, i 100
VYo kauaHus 3aJHETO MOCTa, Tpaj +12
Huddepenman MOBBIILIEHHOTO TPEHUS FABAPUTHBIE PASMEPBI
TOPMO3A JmuHa, MM 6480
[Hupuna, MM 2500
Pabouast TopmMo3Hast cuctema: Kones, M 1760
OapabaHHOTO THMA, C Pa3leNbHBIM MTHEBMAaTHUYECKHUM IPHBOAOM II0 Beicota (110 KpbIiie KaOHHBI), MM 3300
MOCTaM
CTOSHOYHAS ¥ aBAPHUIiHAs TOPMO3HbIE CHCTEMBL: CMEHHBIE PABOYHUE OPI'AHBI (110 10TIOHATENEHOMY 3aKa3y):

TOPMO3HBIC MEXAaHU3MBI IIEPEAHETO MOCTA U MPYKUHHBIC SHECPTOAKKY-

. 3
MyJISTOPBI, C THEBMATUYECKUM PACTOPMaKMBAHHUEM Kosw npyxuemoctHodt (V=1.2 m7)

Buiinl cenpckox03s1MCTBEHHEIE



3. SPECIFICATIONS

Operating Load, kg

Breakout Force, kg

Static Tipping Load, full 40° turn, kg
Loader Linkage

Rated Bucket Capacity, m’

Bucket Width, mm

Dump Height, mm

Reach, mm

Turning Radius, mm

Operating Weight, kg

ENGINE
Model
Net Flywheel Power, kW (hp)

TRANSMISSION

Type

Travel Speeds, forward/reverse, km/h:
1% gear
4™ gear

DRIVING AXLES

Rear Axle Oscillation Angle, degrees
Differential

BRAKES

Service Brake System:

2500
6000
5200
Z-bar
1.4
2500
2630
930
5400
9000

11-245
73.5 (100)
At 2200 rpm

hydromechanical

0...5.8/0..5.9
0..32

+12
limited slip

Drum type with split pneumatic drive for each axle

Parking and Emergency Brake Systems

Front axle brakes and spring energy accumulators,

with pneumatic release

TIRES
Front and Rear 21.3-24

STEERING

Type - articulated, hydrostatic with hydraulic feed-back and wheel driven
emergency pump

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

Type - 2-pump system with steering priority valve and direct hydraulically oper-
ated control valve
Pump Flow, 1/min

Steering 92

Working Equipment 92+92

With Steering operated 92
Pressure Relief Valve Setting, MPa:

Working Equipment 20

Steering 15

Brake System 10

SYSTEM FLUID CAPACITIES

Fuel Tank, 1 170
Hydraulic Tank, 1 100
OVERALL DIMENSIONS

Length, mm 6480
Width, mm 2500
Wheel Track, mm 1760
Height (up to cab), mm 3300

REPLACEABLE WORKING ATTACHMENTS (OPTIONAL)

Multi-puprose Bucket (V=1.2 m’)
Agricultural Fork



4. IIEPEYEHDb CbOPOYHbLIX E/IUHNUL] /
4.LIST OF ASSEMBLY UNITS

TO-18K.00.00.000-01 [Torpy3unk ¢gpoHTanbHeli oHOKOBIIOBEIHM / Wheel loader

TO-18K.01.00.000-01 Pama / Frame

322.03.00.000
¥35.615-00.000-02
¥35.615-00.000-02
¥35.615-00.000-02
¥35.615-00.000-02
¥35.615-01.050
¥35.615-01.050
¥35.615-01.060-01
¥35.615-00.000-02
¥35.615-00.000-02
¥35.615.00.000-02
¥35.615-00.000-02

VYcranoska 'MII / Hydromechanical transmission setup

[Tepenaya ruapomexanndeckas 1/ Hydromechanical transmission 1
[Tepenaua rugpomexannyeckas 2 / Hydromechanical transmission 2
[epenaua runpomexanndeckas 3/ Hydromechanical transmission 3
[Tepenaya ruapomexannyeckas 4/ Hydromechanical transmission 4
Ban typ6unnsrii / Turbine shaft

Ban typ6unnsriii / Turbine shaft

@puxkimon / Friction clutch

[Tepenaua ruapomexanndeckas 5/ Hydromechanical transmission 5
[lepenaua rugpomexanndeckast 6/ Hydromechanical transmission 6
[Tepenaua ruapomexanndeckas 7/ Hydromechanical transmission 7
[Tepenaua runpomexanndeckas 8/ Hydromechanical transmission 8

¥35.615-12.100 Ounetp / Filter

¥35.615-12.120 [Tnura / Plate

V35.615-12.010 Pacnipenenurens / Control valve

V¥35.615-12.140 bnok knamanos/ Valve block

TO-18.03.01.000 Penykrop or6opa MoLTHOCTH Ha aBapuitHbIi Hacoc pynst / Emergency steering pump power take-off reducer
TO-18/1.07.00.000-01 I'unpocucrema I'MIT / Transmission hydraulics

TO-18/1.79.00.000 VYnpasnenue / Controls

TO-185.85.00.000-01 YcranoBka kabunsl / Cab Setup

¥7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 Kab6una / Cab

¥7810.7-9.02.02.500-01 brok ynipasnenus / Pilot control unit

¥7810.7-9.01.01.000-01 HBeps / Door

¥7810.7-9.00.07.000-01 Cunenne / Seat

¥7810.7-9.02.01.750-01 ITpuBox runpopyns / Steering unit actuator

¥7810.7-9.01.01.600-01 Oxno / Window

¥7810.7-9.02.03.200-01 Ban / Shaft

¥7810.7-9.02.00.000-01 [Tonxabunanuk / Cab subframe

TO-18/1.90.00.000 Cuctema oborpea kabunsl / Cab heater
322.14.00.000-01 Oo6opynosanwue morpy3ounoe / Working equipment
TO-18K.21.00.000 Kogmr / Bucket

5

11
15
17
23
25
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49
51
53
55
61
65
67
71
79
81
83
85
87
89
93
95
97



TO-18K.76.00.000 Iunpocucrema padouero obopymoBanus / Working hydraulics 99

PI"'C 251'.2-12.00.000 lMunpopacnpenenurens 2-X CeKIUOHHBIN ¢ TuapoynpasieHueM / Control valve 2-position 103
PI'C 25T-12.11.000 Cekmust paboyas 3-x mo3uimonHas / 3-position working section 105
PI"'C 251'-12.12.000 Cexkuust paboyast 3-X MO3UIIMOHHASA C IEPETUBHBIMU KilanaHamu / 3-position working section with loy-pass valves 109
TO-28A.76.09.000 Yupasienue pacrpeaenuteneM / Pilot control system 111
TO-18K.76.01.000 Hunuaap xosmossii / Tilt cylinder 113
TO-18K.76.02.000 Humuaap crpenosoii / Lift cylinder 115
TO-18K.06.09.000 IMunpo6axk / Hydraulic tank 117
TO-28A.78.00.000-05 IMunpocucrema pynesoro ynpasnenus / Steering hydraulics 119
TO-185b.08.04.000-01 OunbTp MarucTpanbHslii / Filter 125
TO-28A.78.06.000-02 IMunpoumnuaap moBopoTa pyiist / Steering hydraulic cylinder 127
TO-18K.12.00.000 Onexrpocuctema / Electricals 130
322.34.00.000 YcraHoBka kapaHHbIX BaioB / Propeller shafts setup 135
322.04.01.000 Omnopa kapaanHoro Bana / Propeller shaft support 137
322.05.00.000-03 YcranoBka MocToB U kojec / Axles and wheels 139
TO-18/1.35.02.000, TO-18/1.35.02.000-01  Koneco / Wheel 141
TO-185.05.09.000, TO-185.05.09.000-01  Komeco / Wheel 143
TO-18K.13.00.000-01 O6nunoska / Cowling 145
322.13.15.000 Kpsuto / Fender 151
322.13.16.000 Kpsino / Fender 153
TO-18/1.13.25.000-01 Kpsuto / Fender 155
TO-18/1.13.26.000-01 Kpsuno / Fender 157
TO-18K.18.00.000 [TaeBmMocucTema / Pneumatics 159
TO-18K.02.00.000 VYcranoBka cusnoas / Power plant 167
TO-18K.02.01.000 TorumsHerif 6ak / Fuel tank 173
TO-18/1.02.05.000 Penykrop or6opa moutHocT/ Power take-off reducer 175
TO-18/1.02.07.000 Boznmyxoouucturens / Air cleaner 179
TO-18]1.02.16.000 Cucrema oxnaxaenus / Cooling sistems 181







S. CbOPOYHBLIE EJIUHULBI U TETAJIA /
S. ASSEMBLY UNITS AND PARTS






TO-18K.00.00.000-01 Iorpy3unk ppoHTAIBLHBIN 0THOKOBIIOBbI Puc. 1
Wheel loader Fig. 1
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..
Ne ni/m O603HAYCHIIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 322.14.00.000-01 1 O6opynoBaHKe MOTPY309HOE Working equipment
2 TO-18/1.00.00.200 2 Kirou Key
3 TO-18/1.07.00.000-01 1 I'unpocucrema I'MIIT Hydromechanical transmission hydraulics
4 TO-18]1.19.00.000 2 bammak
5 TO-18/1.90.00.000 1 Cucrema o6orpeBa KaOMHBI Pipelines
6 TO-18K.02.00.000 1 YcTaHoBka cuioBast Power plant
7 TO-18K.76.00.000 1 Ianpocucrema pabouero o0opyoBaHuUs Working hydraulics
8 TO-18K.21.00.000 1 Kos Bucket
9 TO-28A.78.00.000-05 1 I'uapocucTema pyaeBoro ynpaBieHHs Steering hydraulics
10 TO-18/1.79.00.000 1 VYmpasnenue Controls
11 TO-181.00.00.004 1 Yexomn Case
12 322.34.00.000 1 VYcraHoBKa KapAaHHBIX BaJOB Propeller shafts setup
13 TO-18b.85.00.000-01 1 VYcraHoBKa KaOUMHBI Cab setup
14 TO-18K.13.00.000-01 1 Oo6numoBka Cowling
15 TO-18K.01.00.000-01 1 Pama Frame
16 322.03.00.000 1 VYceranoska 'MKII Hydromechanical transmission setup
17 322.05.00.000-03 1 YcTaHOBKa MOCTOB U KOJIEC Axles and wheels
18 TO-18K.18.00.000 1 [TreBMoOcHuCcTEMA Pneumatic system
19 TO-18K.12.00.000 1 DneKkTpocucTemMa Electricals

10




Pama/Frame

TO-18K.01.00.000-01

Puc. 2. / Fig. 2.

11



TO-18K.01.00.000-01 Pama Puc. 2
Frame Fig. 2
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne ri/m 0603HaYCHIE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18K.01.12.000 1 [Tosrypama 3anHss Half-frame
2 TO-18K.01.01.000 1 [Tosrypama nepenHsis Half-frame
3 TO-185.01.00.003 1 IrmHT Cotter pin
4 TO-185.01.03.000 1 [Maner Pin
5 TO-185.01.05.000 1 [lemouka Chain
6 TO-18/1.01.07.000 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
7 TO-18/1.01.08.000 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
8 M12x20.56.0115.7796 12 bont Bolt
9 12.651°.6402 12 [Taii0a Washer
10 322.01.00.002 1 VYnop Stop
11 4x63.019.397 1 [rnuHT Cotter pin
12 TO-18A.01.00.001 1 [Manery Pin
13 TO-28.01.40.00.000 1 [Maner Pin
14 TO-185.71.01.700 1 [IIBennep Channel
15 C12.02.C13.0115.11371 6 [Taii6a Washer
16 TO-18/1.01.10.000 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
17 TO-18/1.01.10.000-01 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
18 TO-18A.08.00.004 4 [Maner Pin
19 TO-18A.08.00.007 3 Purens Cross bar
20 TO-18A.08.00.015 8 Hepxarens Holder
21 050-060-58-2-2.9833/18829 8 Komnbio Ring
22 B62.13941 4 Koub1o Ring
23 1.3.45116.Xp.19853 4 Macnenka Grease fitting
24 HICJI 40K 2 IMoamumuuk Bearing
25 M8x20.56.0115.7796 4 bont Bolt
26 8.65I'.0115.6402 4 [Taii6a Washer

12




TO-18K.01.00.000-01 Pama/ Frame

Puc. 3./ Fig. 3.

13



TO-18K.01.00.000-01 Pama Puc. 3
Frame Fig. 3
Ref. Part Number Q-ty HaumenoBanue Denomination
Ne m/m O6o3Hauenne KOJI-BO
1 2.3.45.116Xp.19853 2 Macnenka Grease fitting
2 TO-18A.01.00.009 1 [Maner Pin
3 16.651.6402 9 [ait6a Washer
4 M16x40.56.0115.7796 6 bont Bolt
5 MI2x30.56.0115.7796 24 Bonr Bolt
6 12.6402 12 [aii6a Washer
7 TO-18A.01.00.010 1 [laii6a Washer
8 TO-28A.01.00.004 3 Bonr Bolt
9 TO-18A.01.00.011 1 Brynka Bush
10 1.2-80x105-1.8752 2 Manxera Collar
11 TO-18A.01.00.014 2 Kpprimka* Cover*
12 TO-18A.01.00.022 2 [Ipokiagka Shim
13 TO-18A.01.00.022-01 2 [Mpokitaaka Shim
14 HICJI-70 2 TTommunauk Bearing
15 TO-18A.01.00.022-02 1 [Ipoxnanka Shim
16 TO-18A.01.00.007 1 [Maner Pin
17 1.2-70x95-1.8752 2 Manxera Collar
18 TO-18A.01.00.015 2 Kppimka™* Cover**
19 10.6402 8 [aii6a Washer
20 M10x20.56.0115.7796 8 bont Bolt
21 6-16h12x110.45.1115Xp.9650 1 Ochw Pin
22 3,2x25.019.397 1 HIrumHT Cotter pin
23 TO-185.01.00.002 2 Koms1o Ring
24 TO-185.01.00.002-01 2 Koms1io Ring

* [lomyckaetcst 3ameHa Ha TO-18A.01.00.014-01;
**lomyckaercs 3ameHa Ha TO-18A.01.00.015-01;

*Interchangeable with TO-18A.01.00.014-01
**Interchangeable with TO-18A.01.00.015-01

14




15

Puc. 4. / Fig. 4.

322.03.00.000

Yeranoska 'MII / Hydromechanical transmission setup



322.03.00.000 YcranoBka 'MII Puc. 4
Hydromechanical transmission setup Fig. 4
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No ri/m 0603HaYCHIe Kou-Bo HaunmenoBanue Denomination
1 2M20x60.56.0115.7796 6 Bonr Bolt
2 TO-18.03.00.200 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
3 TO-18/1.03.00.001 2 [TnactuHa Plate
4 4x40.019.397 6 [nnueT Cotter pin
5 M20.8.35.0115.5918 6 Iaiika Nut
6 TO-18.03.01.000 1 Peykrop 0T60pa MOIIHOCTH Ha aBapHiiHbIil Hacoc pyis | Emergency steering pump power take-off reducer
7 ¥35.615-00.000-02 1 I'mapomexanuyeckas KopoOka rnepenad Hydromechanical transmission
8 12.65T°.0115.6402 16 [lait6a Washer
9 M12x35.46.0115.7796 16 Bonr Bolt
10 TO-18.03.00.100 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
11 12m6x36.3128 2 Mtudpt Pin

16




17

Puc. 5. / Fig. 5.

¥35.615-00.000-02

Ilepenaua ruapomexanunydeckasi / Hydro mechanical transmission



¥35.615-00.000-02 Ilepenaya rugpoMexaHnyecKasn Puc. 5
Hydromechanical transmissions Fig. 5
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne n./m Ob6o3HaueHne KOJI-BO Hamvenosanne Denomination
1 ¥35.605-00.561 1 [Tpoxnaaka Gasket
2 ¥35.615-01.210 1 Kprimka Cover
3 YAI'1-09.01.006 4 3armymika Plug fitting
4 12.6402 43 [aii6a Washer
5 M12x25.7796 21 bont Bolt
6 YI'1-09.02.001 2 3armymnika Plug fitting
7 ¥35.605-00.562 1 [Tpoxnaaka Gasket
8 ¥35.605-00.240 1 Kprimka Cover
9 M12.5915 14 laiixa Nut
10 ¥35.615-01.220 | Buiika Fork
11 023-028-30.9833 2 Kombmo Ring
12 M12x60.7796 2 bont Bolt
13 V35.615-12.503 1 [Tpoxnaaka Gasket
14 ¥35.615-12.120 | [1nuTa Plate
15 V35.615-12.502 1 [Tpoxnaaka Gasket
16 ¥35.615-12.140 | biok kiamnanos Valve
17 V35.615-12.501 1 [Tpoxnaaka Gasket
18 ¥35.615-01.030 1 Kopmyc Housing
19 ¥35.605-00.574 1 Kopmyc dukcaropa Housing
20 ¥35.615-01.240 1 bpr13roBuk Splash guard

18




19

Puc. 5. / Fig. 5.

¥35.615-00.000-02

Ilepenaua ruapomexanunydeckasi / Hydro mechanical transmission



Ref, Part Number Q-ty HaumenoBanue Denomination
Ne n/mt O6o3HaueHune KOJI-BO
21 M12x25.22036 14 [nunpka Stud
22 ¥35.615-01.160 1 Cetka Filtering mesh
23 M18.23358 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket
24 M8x20.7796 2 Bonr Bolt
25 ¥35.615-01.130 1 Kppimka Cover
26 ¥35.615-01.514 1 ITpobxa Plug fitting
27 8.6402 15 [ait6a Washer
28 ¥35.605-00.568 1 [Tpoknanaka Gasket
29 V35.615-01.140 1 Tlognmou Housing
30 ¥35.605-00.575 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
31 ¥35.615-01.170 1 [Tpobka Plug fitting
32 ¥35.615-01.150 1 [Tonnon Oil sump
33 M8x65.7796 9 bonr Bolt
34 ¥35.605-00.576 1 Tonkarensb Pusher
35 M12x110.7796 5 bonr Bolt
36 b512.000-10.3722 1 lapux Ball
37 V35.615-12.010 1 Pacnipenenurens Control valve
38 ¥35.615-12.310 1 Pacnipenenurens Control valve
39 ¥35.615-12.100 1 OunbTp Filter
40 018-022-25.9833 2 Kombio Ring
41 M8x45.11738 2 Bunt Screw

20



21

Puc. 5. / Fig. 5.

¥35.615-00.000-02

Ilepenaua ruapomexanunydeckasi / Hydro mechanical transmission



Ref.

Part Number

Ne /i1 OGo3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
42 ¥35.605-00.080 1 Pbryar Lever
43 ¥35.605-00.570 1 Bamux Shaft
44 020-025-30.9833 2 Kounb1ro Ring
45 ¥35.615-01.230 1 Buika Fork
46 ¥35.605-00.572 2 bont Bolt
47 1,6-1.3282 0,07 xr [TpoBomnoka Wire
48 V35.605-00.565 1 IIpoknanka Gasket
49 ¥35.605-00.564 1 Kpeimka Cover
50 M10x40.7796 2 bont Bolt

51 ¥35.605-00.563-02 2 Poryar Lever
52 10.6402 2 [aii6a Washer
53 ¥35.605-00.599 1 Bamux Shaft
54 M10.5915 2 [aiika Nut

55 ¥35.605-00.230 1 Poryar Lever

22




(S
(o]

Sl v
MR MR
¢/

}ﬂ'

AN wat
Ry n
g

VAW S A
(P

= ;.r./ e
SNBSS

bl

IMepenaua rugpomexannyeckas / Hydromechanical transmission

¥35.615-00.000-02

Puc. 6./ Fig. 6.

23



¥35.615-00.000-02 Ilepenaua rugpoMexaHnyecKas Puc. 6
Hydromechanical transmissions Fig. 6
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..
Ne ri/m 0603Ha4CHIE KOTI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥35.615-01.031 1 Kaprep Housing
30 ¥35.615-01.032 1 Kppimika Housing cover
3 ¥35.615-01.033 1 [Mpoknanka Gasket
4 YJI'1-09.03.002 2 [Tpobka Plug fitting
5 ¥35.615-01.030 1 Kopmyc Housing
6 ¥35.615-01.306 1 IIpoknanka Gasket
7 ¥35.615-01.307 1 Kppika Cover
8 12.6402 83 [Taii6a Washer
9 M12x35.7796 26 bont Bolt
10 ¥35.615-01.080 1 Kpprimika Cover
11 ¥35.615-01.081 1 Kppika Cover
12 ¥35.615-01.082 1 l'unb3a Sleeve
13 ¥35.615-01.511 1 [Ipoxmanka Gasket
14 M12.5915 20 laiika Nut
15 ¥35.615-01.525 1 [Ipoymmna Lug
16 ¥35.605-00.548 1 Kppimka Cover
17 ¥35.605-00.581 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
18 ¥35.605-00.568 1 [Mpoknanka Gasket
19 ¥35.615-01.130 1 Kpprmka Cover
20 M12x55.22036 21 [nunbka Stud
21 8.6402 41 [Taii6a Washer
22 M8x20.7796 12 Bonr Bolt
23 12x35.3128 3 tudt Pin
24 b512.000-10.3722 1 [apuk Ball
25 ¥35.605-00.576 1 Tonkarens Pusher
26 ¥35.605-00.575 1 [pyxuna Spring
27 M18.23358 1 [Mpoxmanka Gasket
28 ¥35.605-00.574 1 Kopmyc ¢gukcaropa Housing

24




16 18 17 19 20

S
P

32 31 29

25 Puc. 7./ Fig. 7. ¥35.615-00.000-02 Ilepenaua rugpomexannyeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission



¥35.615-00.000-02 Ilepenaya ruapoMexaHuYeCKAas Puc. 7
Hydromechanical transmissions Fig. 7
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..
Ne ri/m 0603Ha4CHIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 4x55.397 1 HInausT Cotter pin
2 ¥35.605-00.582 1 laiika Nut
3 ¥35.605-00.583 1 Koo Ring
4 ¥35.605-00.140 1 dnaHen Flange
5 M12x35.7796 5 bonr Bolt
6 12.6402 5 [ait6a Washer
7 ¥35.605-00.120 1 Kpprmika Cover
8 1.1-75x100.8752 2 Mamnkera Collar
9 V35.605-00.514 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
10 311.8338 1 IToamummnauk Bearing
11 ¥35.615-09.011 1 Kppimka Cover
12 M12x30.7796 6 bont Bolt
13 ¥35.605-00.068 2 IInanka cronopHas Lock plate
14 ¥35.605-00.063 1 Ban-mecrepus Gear shaft
15 V¥35.605-00.067 1 [Mpokmaaka Gasket
16 ¥35.615-01.526 1 Yxo Ear
17 1.6-1.3282 0,07xr [TpoBomoka Wire
18 3M10x20.7796 2 bonr Bolt
19 ¥35.605-00.522 1 [laii6a Washer
20 211.8338 1 [TopmmnHuk Bearing
21 V35.605-00.578 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
22 M12.5915 12 laiika Nut

26




16 18 17 19 20

S
P

32 31 29

27 Puc. 7./ Fig. 7. ¥35.615-00.000-02 Ilepenaua rugpomexannyeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission



Ref.

Part Number

Q-ty

No mi/r1 O60o3HAYCHIE KONI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
23 12.6402 12 [aii6a Washer
24 M12x30.22036 12 HInmmneka Stud
25 ¥35.615-09.301 1 Kaprep Housing
26 12x28.3128 2 Itudt Pin
27 3M12x40.7796 8 bont Bolt
28 ¥35.615-09.302 1 [Ipoxmnanka Gasket
29 ¥35.605-00.515 1 [Mpoxiagka Gasket

30 M12x35.7796 4 bont Bolt
31 ¥35.615-01.092 1 ['unb3a Sleeve
32 Y/I'-09.04.001 7 3armymika Plug fitting

33 ¥35.615-01.091 1 Crynuna Hub

34 ¥35.615-01.059-01 2 Konpno ynmiotaurensHoe Sealing ring
35 1000918.8338 1 I[Mommmmnuuk Bearing
36 ¥35.605-00.521 1 Kppimka Cover

37 ¥35.615-00.517 1 [ITaii6a yropHas Thrust washer
38 ¥35.615-00.517-01 1 [Taiiba ynopHas Thrust washer
39 ¥35.615-00.517-02 1 [ITait6a ynopHas Thrust washer
40 ¥35.615-00.517-03 1 [ITait6a ynopHas Thrust washer
41 3M12x50.7796 5 bBont Bolt
42 ¥35.605-00.539 1 Konsno cronopnoe Retaining ring
43 TI'J1340A-00.00.000 1 I'unpoTtpancdopmarop Hydraulic torque converter
44 M8.5915 16 [aiika Nut
45 8.6402 16 [Taii6a Washer
46 M8x35.7796 16 bont Bolt

28




29

15— &

16 ‘!‘
Puc. 8. / Fig. 8.

N
25
26

25
¥35.615-00.000-02

Iepenaua ruapomexanudeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission



¥35.615-00.000-02 Ilepenaua ruapomMexaHndecKas Puc. 8
Hydromechanical transmissions Fig. 8
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 M10x40.7796 2 Bonr Bolt
2 10.6402 8 [Taii6a Washer
3 M10.5915 2 laiika Nut
4 M10x35.58.22036 2 Inuneka Stud
5 HII-32-3.23.1.92 1 Hacoc (npaBsrit) Pump, right hand
6 V35.615-01.523 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
7 ¥35.615-01.519 1 Kppiika Cover
8 V35.615-01.524 2 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
9 B25.13942 1 Konso Ring
10 B35.13942 1 Komabs1o Ring
11 ¥35.615-01.517 1 MydTa Clutch
12 ¥35.615-01.521 1 Kppika Cover
13 M10x25.7796 4 Bonr Bolt
14 ¥35.615-04.030 1 Tpy0GompoBoa Pipeline
15 8.6402 4 [Taii6a Washer
16 M8x20.7796 4 Bonr Bolt
17 040-045-30.9833 1 Komabs1o Ring
18 ¥35.615-01.518 1 MydTa Clutch
19 B75.13942 1 Komabs1o Ring
20 115.8338 2 Toamunauk Bearing
21 B115.13943 1 Komabs1o Ring
22 ¥35.615-09.012 1 lecrepus Gear
23 ¥35.615-00.559-01 1 Konbuo Ring
24 B55.13942 1 Komabs1o Ring
25 32x50/9-C7TW2 2 3axxum TORRO Yoke
26 32x43-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=11042 mm) Hose (L=110£2 mm)
27 ¥35615-04.009 1 tyuep Union
28 033-038-30.9833 1 Komabs1o Ring

30




31

Puc. 9. / Fig. 9.

¥35.615-01.050

Bau typounnblii / Turbine shaf



¥35.615-01.050 Baa TypOunHbIH Puc. 9
Turbine shaft Fig. 9
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne n/nn O0o3HaueHNe KOJI-BO Haumenoanue Denomination
1 M48x1,5.11871 1 I'aiika Nut
2 ¥35.615-01.058 1 [laii6a Washer
3 311.8338 1 TTogmmnHuk Bearing
4 ¥35.615-01.057-01 2 Koo Ring
5 211.8338 2 TTogmmmnHuk Bearing
6 B100.13943 2 Koo Ring
7 V35.615-01.060-01 1 OpUKIHUOH Friction clutch
8 ¥35.615-01.180-01 1 [ectepus Gear
9 ¥35.615-01.059 10 Konb1o ymnorHurenasHoe Sealing ring
10 ¥35.615-01.054-01 1 Koo Ring
11 113.8338 2 TTogmmmnHuk Bearing
12 ¥35.615-01.055-01 1 Koo Ring
13 ¥35.615-01.052 3 3arnymka Plug
14 ¥35.615-01.051 1 Ban Shaft
15 ¥35.605-01.053 2 [IInonka Key
16 ¥35.615-01.180 1 [ectepus Gear

32




'-_‘
,,,,,,, >

‘‘‘‘‘‘

33

Puc. 10. / Fig. 10.

¥35.615-01.050

Bau typOounnblii / Turbine shaft




¥35.615-01.050 Baa TypOunHBIH Puc. 10
Turbine shaft Fig. 10
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..
Ne ri/m 0603Ha4CHIe KOTI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥35.615-01.061 1 Kopnyc ¢ppukinmrona Clutch housing
2 ¥35.615-01.64-01 1 Konbuo ymiotHurensHoe Sealing ring
3 V¥35.615-01.060 1 OPUKITHOH Friction clutch
4 ¥35.615-01.065 1 [Topurens Piston
5 074-080-36.9833 1 Koubiio Ring
6 ¥35.615-01.062 1 Juck Disc
7 ¥35.615-01.064 1 Konbuo ymiotHuTensHOe Sealing ring
8 ¥35.615-01.063 1 Kounbno Ring
9 ¥35.615-01.066 1 Hamnpasnsromas Guide
10 ¥35.615-01.067 1 [pyxuna Spring
11 ¥35.615-01.068 1 JI1CK OnopHBIH Support disc
12 ¥35.615-01.069 2 Komnpmo cronopaoe Lock ring
13 42210.8338 2 [TogmmmanK Bearing
14 ¥35.615-01.055 1 Koub1ro Ring
15 V¥35.615-01.056 1 Komabsio Ring
16 B90.13943 2 Konbuo Ring
17 ¥35.615-01.200 1 lectepus Gear
18 ¥35.615-01.054 1 Kounb1o Ring
19 ¥35.615-01.073 1 JI1CK OnOpHBIH Support disc
20 ¥35.615-01.072 5 Jluck Bemymmii Driving disc
21 150.37.074 5 Juck QpuKIIMOHHBII Driven disc
22 ¥35.615-01.074 3 Cyxapsp Block
23 ¥35.615-01.075 3 [Inanka cromopHas Lock plate
24 M6x16.7798 6 Bont Bolt
25 V35.615-01.057 1 Konsno Ring
26 50410.2893 1 TMoamunank Bearing
27 M48x1,5.11871 1 laiika Nut
28 ¥35.615-01.058 1 [ait6a Washer
29 ¥35.615-01.504 1 Komsi10 Ring
30 5.556.3722 2 [apuk Ball

34




5 6 5 6 56 5

13

S & et

=

AR ¢ ,
N B i
WY

S mmy

18

®puxuuoH / Friction clutch

¥35.615-01.060-01

Puc. 11. / Fig. 11.

35



¥35.615-01.060-01 DOpUKINOH Puc. 11
Friction clutch Fig. 11
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..
Ne ri/m 0603Ha4eHIe KOTI-BO HanmeHnoBanue Denomination
1 ¥35.615-01.073 2 JIMCK OnOpHBIi Support disc
2 ¥35.615-01.074 6 Cyxapsp Block
3 ¥35.615-01.075 6 [Tnanka cromopHas Lock plate
4 M6x16.7798 12 bonr Bolt
5 150.37.074 10 Jluck GpUKITMOHHBIHI Driven disc
6 V35.615-01.072 10 Jluck Bemymuit Driving disc
7 ¥35.615-01.069 4 Koo cronopuoe Lock ring
8 ¥35.615-01.068 2 JIMCK OmOpHBIi Support disc
9 ¥35.615-01.067 2 [Ipyxuna Spring
10 ¥35.615-01.061-01 1 Kopnyc dpuknmona Clutch housing
11 ¥35.615-01.064-01 2 Konbuo ynnoraurensHoe Sealing ring
12 5.556.3722 2 [Tapuk Ball
13 ¥35.615-01.065 2 ITopmenn Piston
14 074-080-36.9833 2 Komnbno Ring
15 V35.615-01.062 2 Juck Disc
16 ¥35.615-01.064 2 Konb1o ynnoraurensHoe Sealing ring
17 V35.615-01.063 2 Konwsmo Ring
18 V35.615-01.066 2 Hamnpasnsronias Guide

36




Ilepenaua rugpomexannyeckas / Hydromechanical transmission

¥35.615-00.000-02

Puc. 12./ Fig. 12.

37



¥35.615-00.000-02 Ilepenaua rugpoMexaHnyecKas Puc. 12
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 12
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne n/n O0o3HaueHNe KOJI-BO Haumenoanue Denomination
1 ¥35.605-00.531 [lecTepus Gear
2 ¥35.605-00.537 [lecrepHs Gear
3 M48x1,5.11871 Iaiika Nut
4 ¥35.615-01.058 [ait6a Washer
5 V35.615-01.505 Konb1io Ring
6 50411.2893 IHogmmnauk Bearing
7 B55.13942 Koo Ring
8 311.8338 TTogmmumHuk Bearing
9 ¥35.605-00.536 [llecTepus Gear
10 ¥35.615-01.304-02 Brynka Bush
11 ¥35.605-00.547 Ban npomexxyTouHbIH Intermediate shaft

38




IMepenaua rugpomexannyeckas / Hydromechanical transmission

¥35.615-00.000-02

Puc. 13. / Fig. 13.

39



¥35.615-00.000-02 Ilepenaua rugpoMexaHnyecKas Puc. 13
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 13
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne n/n O0o3HaueHNe KOJI-BO Haumenoanue Denomination
1 M36x1,5.11871 laiika Nut
2 36.11872 [ITaii6a Washer
3 53608.24696 [MoammnHuk Bearing
4 B90.13943 Konb1o Ring
5 ¥35.615-01.305 [llecTepus Gear
6 ¥35.615-01.304 Brynka Bush
7 ¥35.615-01.303-01 Koo Ring
8 ¥35.615-01.302 [lecTepus Gear
9 ¥35.615-01.035 3armymika Plug fitting
10 308.8338 [TopmmnHnk Bearing
11 ¥35.615-01.301 Ban Reversing shaft
12 ¥35.615-01.303 Kombmo Ring

40




41

Puc. 14. / Fig. 14.

¥35.615.00.000-02

IMepenaua rugpomexannyeckas / Hydromechanical transmission




¥35.615-00.000-02 Ilepenaua rugpoMexaHnyecKas Puc. 14
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 14
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne i/t 0603Ha4eHIe KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥35.605-00.556 1 MydTta Clutch
2 ¥35.605-00.504 1 [aii6a Washer
3 4x55.397 1 HInauaT Cotter pin
4 ¥35.605-00.582 1 latika Nut
5 V35.605-00.583 1 Konb1io Ring
6 ¥35.605-00.140 1 ®dnaHen Flange
7 1.1-75x100.8752 2 Mamnxkera Collar
8 ¥35.605-00.221 1 Kpprmika Cover
9 ¥35.605-00.581 1 [Mpoknaaka Gasket
10 ¥35.615-01.505 1 Kons1o Ring
11 50411.2893 1 IHogmmnauk Bearing
12 ¥35.605-00.502 1 Ban otxirouaemslii Disengageable shaft
13 M36x1,5.11871 1 Iaiika Nut
14 36.11872 1 [Taii0a Washer
15 308.8338 1 [Hogmmmnaunk Bearing
16 ¥35.605-00.559 2 Koo Ring
17 214K.8338 2 [MoammnHuk Bearing
18 B125.13943 1 Kons1o Ring
19 ¥35.605-00.508 1 [lecrepHs Gear
20 313.8338 1 TTogmmnHuk Bearing
21 ¥35.605-00.505 1 [Tait0a Washer
22 ¥35.605-00.544 1 [Momymydra Half clutch
23 M12x35.7796 5 bonr Bolt
24 12.6402 5 [aii6a Washer
25 ¥35.605-00.506 1 Koo Ring

42




15

16

17

«r N / N

n.dlhﬂ TNy E
- 74

19

18

¥35.615-00.000-02 Ilepexaua ruapomexanudeckasi / Hydromechanical transmission

Puc. 15. / Fig. 15.

43



¥35.615-00.000-02 Ilepenaua rugpoMexaHnyecKas Puc. 15
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 15
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..
Ne ri/m 0603Ha4eHIe KOTI-BO HanmeHnoBanue Denomination
1 ¥35.605-00.559 1 Konb1o Ring
2 B125.13943 1 Konwsno Ring
3 ¥35.605-00.555 1 MydTa Clutch
4 ¥35.605-00.501 1 Bau BeIxomHOM Output shaft
5 ¥35.605-00.552 1 [Momymydra Half clutch
6 214K.8338 2 TTogmmmHuk Bearing
7 4x55.397 1 HInausT Cotter pin
8 ¥35.605-00.582 1 Iaiika Nut
9 ¥35.605-00.583 1 Konsio Ring
10 M12x35.7796 6 bont Bolt
11 12.6402 6 [aii6a Washer
12 ¥35.605-00.140 1 ®dranHen Flange
13 ¥35.605-00.271 | Kpsbimika Cover
14 1.1-75x100.8752 2 Mamnxeta Collar
15 V35.605-00.579 1 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
16 ¥35.615-01.505 1 Koo Ring
17 50411.2893 1 TTogmmmmnHuk Bearing
18 ¥35.605-00.551 1 [lecrepHs Gear
19 ¥35.615-01.303-02 1 Koo Ring

44







¥35.615-12.100 OuabTp Puc. 16
Filter Fig. 16
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne n/mt Ob6o3HaueHne KOJI-BO Hamvenosamne Denomination
1 ¥35.615-12.102 Crakan Sleeve
2 ¥35.615M-12.104 IIpyxuna Spring
3 OdMJI 60-100 OUIBTPOITEMEHT Filter element
4 074-080-36.9833 Konsio Ring
5 ¥35.615-12.110 Kopmyc Housing

46




a7

Puc. 17. / Fig. 17.

¥35.615-12.120

IliuTa / Plate



¥35.615-12.120 anTa Puc. 17
Plate Fig. 17
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne 11/mt 0603HaYCHIe KOTI-BO HaunmenoBanue Denomination
1 V35.615-12.121 [Tnura Plate
2 1-1/4".22-1624.18-84 [TpoOka Plug fitting
3 1-1/2".22-1624.18-84 ITpobxa Plug fitting
4 ¥35.615-12.123 Hpoccenb Throttle
5 023-028-30.9833 Konsio Ring
6 ¥35.615-12.124 [Tpobka Plug fitting

48




Pacnpenenurean / Control valve

¥35.615-12.010

Puc. 18./ Fig. 18.

49



¥35.615-12.010 Pacnpeneanrtennb Puc. 18
Control valve Fig. 18
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 M8x20.7808 5 Bont Bolt
2 8.6402 9 [Iaii0a Washer
3 ¥35.615-12.029 2 Kppika Cover
4 030-035-30.9833 3 Konbuo Ring
5 ¥35.615-12.028 2 [pyxuna Spring
6 V35.615-12.027 2 Brynka Bush
7 ¥35.615-12.040 2 30JI0THUK Spool
8 b7.000-5.3722 6 apuk Ball
9 YI'1-09.03.001 3 [Ipobka Plug fitting
10 ¥35.615-12.025 3 Mankera Collar
11 022-028-36.9833 3 Komabs1o Ring
12 V35.615-12.024 3 Brynka Bush
13 M6x16.7808-70 6 Bont Bolt
14 6.6402 6 [aii6a Washer
15 ¥35.615-12.026 1 Kpprmka Cover
16 M8x45.7808 4 Bont Bolt
17 ¥35.615-12.016 1 Kpprmka Cover
18 ¥35.615-12.015 1 IIpoknanka Gasket
19 ¥35.615-12.014 1 [Topiiens Piston
20 ¥35.615-12.013 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
21 YI'1-09.03.002 1 3ariymka Plug fitting
22 ¥35.615-12.011 1 Kopmyc Housing
23 ¥35.615-12.017 1 Hpoccenn Throttle
24 ¥35.615-12.012 1 30J10THUK Spool
25 V35.615-12.021 1 30JI0THHUK Spool
26 ¥35.615-12.018 1 Brynka Bush
27 018-022-25.9833 1 Komabs1o Ring
28 ¥35.615-12.022 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
29 ¥35.615-12.023 1 Kpprmika Cover
30 ¥35.615-12.031 1 Kpprimika Cover

50







¥35.615-12.140 Baok knananos Puc. 19
Valve block Fig. 19
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne 11/mt 0603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 030-035-30.9833 1 Komnbio Ring
2 ¥35.615-12.149 1 Brynka Bush
3 ¥35.615-12.104 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
4 ¥35.615-12.153 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
5 ¥35.615-12.152 2 [ITaii0a Washer
6 V35.615-12.152-01 1 [ITaii6a Washer
7 Y35.615-12.148 1 30JI0THUK Spool
8 V35.615-12.018 2 Brynka Bush
9 018-022-25.9833 3 Konbio Ring
10 6.6402 6 [ITaii6a Washer
11 3M6x16.7798 6 bont Bolt
12 ¥35.615-12.144 2 Kpsimka Cover
13 V35.615-12.143 1 Kpermika Cover
14 V35.615-12.147 6 [ITaii6a Washer
15 V35.615-12.155 1 [IpyxunHa Spring
16 b512.000-10.3722 1 [apux Ball
17 YI'1-09.03.001 1 3armymika Plug fitting
18 V35.615-12.142 | Kopmyc Housing
19 V¥35.615-12.146 1 [IpyxunHa Spring
20 V35.615-12.147-01 4 [ITaii6a Washer
21 V35.615-12.145 1 [Topiens Piston

52




53

Puc. 20. / Fig. 20.

TO-18.03.01.000

Penykrop oTr00pa MOIIHOCTH HA aBAPpUUHBINA Hacoc pyJs /
Emergency steering pump power take-off reducer



T0O-18.03.01.000 Penykrop or0opa MOIIHOCTH HA aBapUHHBII Puc. 20
Hacoc pyJs
Emergency steering pump power take-off reducer Fig. 20
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No m/n1 OGo3HAuCHHE KOJ-BO HanmeHnoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18.03.01.004 1 [Ipokianka Gasket
2 8x7x40.8789 1 [lInonka Key
3 M10x30.7796 4 Bonr Bolt
4 10.6402 4 aii6a Washer
5 210E.28.00 1 I'mapomoTop akcuanbHO-TopIIHEeBOH Heperyaupyemslit | Fixed displacement axial piston hydraulic motor
6 TO-18.03.01.007 1 [lectepus Gear
7 TO-18.03.01.005 1 [ITaii6a Washer
8 TO-18.03.01.006 1 [ITait6a cTomopHas Lock washer
9 M8x20.7796 5 bonr Bolt
10 TO-18.03.01.001 1 Kopnyc Housing
11 TO-18.03.01.003 1 [Tpoxnanka Gasket
12 TO-18.03.01.002 1 Kppimika Cover
13 8.6402 4 [ITaii6a Washer

54




55 Puc. 21. /Fig.21. TO-18.07.00.000-01 I'mapocucrema I'MII / Transmission hydraulics



TO-181.07.00.000-01 I'mapocucrema I'MII Puc. 21
Transmission hydraulics Fig. 21
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne n/n OG6o3HaueHne KOJI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 TO-18A.07.00.600 Macnoyka3atenb Oil level gauge
2 TO-18b.77.00.020 YronsHuK Angle fitting
3 TO-18/1.07.00.030 Tpy6ompoBog Pipeline
4 TO-28.07.03.040 Tpyb6onposoa Pipeline
5 TO-28A.07.05.000 OunbTp MarucTpaTbHBINA ™ Filter*
6 2SN NP20x800 A80AS81 PyxaB* Hose*
7 TM-59M.10.30.002 bont noBopoTHbIN Banjo bolt
8 TM-59M.10.30.002-01 BonT noBopoTHBIi Banjo bolt
9 TO-18.06.00.025 Ckoba Clamp
10 TO-18A.07.00.001 Ko3sbipex Screen
11 TO-18A.07.00.254 [Tpoxnanka Gasket
12 TO-18A.11.00.009 XomyT Yoke
13 TO-18/1.07.00.022 Tpy0ba Pipe
14 TO-181.07.00.024 Tpy0a Pipe
15 TO-18/1.07.00.025 Tpy0Oa Pipe
16 M8x45.56.0115.7796 bonr Bolt
17 M10x20.56.0115.7796 Bonr Bolt
18 M6x16.56.0115.7798 bonr Bolt

* [IpuMEeHSIOTCSI COBMECTHO

56




57 Puc. 21. /Fig.21. TO-18.07.00.000-01 I'mapocucrema I'MII / Transmission hydraulics



Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne n/nt Ob6o3HaueHue KOJI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
19 M6.5.0115.5915 | laiika Nut
20 MS8.5.0115.5915 1 laiika Nut
21 6.65I'.0115.6402 1 [ait6a Washer
22 8.65I'.0115.6402 4 [ITaii6a Washer
23 10.65I.0115.6402 2 [aii6a Washer
24 14A0.23358 6 [Tpoxnanka Gasket
25 32x43-1,6.10362 2 PykaB (L=90 mm) Hose (L=90 mm)
26 32x43-1,6.10362 2 Pyxas (L=220 mMm) Hose (L=220 mm)
27 32x43-1,6.10362 1 Pykas (L=270 mm) Hose (L=270 mm)
28 32x43-1,6.10362 1 PykaB (L=450 mm) Hose (L=450 mm)
29 32x43-1,6.10362 1 PyxkaB (L=600 mm) Hose (L=600 mm)
30 500-1104540 1 Brynka Bush
31 2SN NP20x650 AS0A81 1 Pykas Hose
32 TO-28A.07.06.000 1 OUIbTp MaruCTpaIbHbIA™* Filter**

33 2SN NP20x850 AS0AS80 1 Pykap** Hose**
34 32-50/9-C7TW2 16 3axxumbel TORRO Yoke
35 TO-18/1.07.05.000 1 OKpaH Screen
36 M12x35.56.0115.7798 2 Bonr Bolt

37 12.65T1.0115.6402 2 [aii6a Washer
38 M12.5.0115.5915 2 laiika Nut

** [IpuMeHSIOTCS COBMECTHO

58




Puc. 22. / Fig.22. TO-18/1.07.00.000-01 I'mapocucrema I'MII / Transmission



TO-181.07.00.000-01 I'mapocucrema I'MII Puc. 22
Transmission hydraulics Fig. 22
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne 11/mt 0603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 M8x25.56.0115.7796 Bonr Bolt
2 8.65I.0115.6402 [ait6a Washer
3 TO-18A.11.00.009-01 XoMmyT Yoke
4 500-1104540 Brynka Bush
5 TO-18A.07.01.100 l'opnoBuna 3anuBHas Filler neck
6 1.1.32-25/16 OunbTp Filter
7 32x43-1,6.10362 Pyxkag (L=330 mMm) Hose (L=330 mm)
8 32-50/9-C7TW2 3axum TORRO Yoke
9 TO-18A.07.00.170 TpyGompoBong Pipeline
10 TO-18.08.00.012 IItytep Union
11 024-029-30-2-2.9833/18829 Komnb1o Ring
12 27A0.23358 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
13 YAI'1-01.01.011 tyuep Union
14 2SN NP20x650 A80AS81 Pykas Hose
15 M8x30.56.0115.7796 Bonr Bolt
16 451-38.02.110 [Tepexomuuk Adapter
17 040-045-30-2-2.9833/18829 Komnbmo Ring

60




Yupasienue / Controls

TO-18/1.79.00.000

Puc. 23./ Fig. 23.

61



TO-18/1.79.00.000 YnpasJjienue Puc. 23
Controls Fig. 23
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

Ne 11/mt 0603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination

1 TO-18/1.09.01.000 1 Tpoc Cable

2 TO-28A.09.04.000-01 1 Tpoc Cable

3 TO-185.79.02.000 2 Tsra Rod
TO-185.79.04.000

4 (wn TO-185.79.09.000) ! Tara Rod
TO-18B.79.06.000

> (wn TO-185.79.08.000) I Tara Rod
TO-18B.79.05.000

6 (wn TO-185.79.10.000) ! Tara Rod
TO-18/1.09.02.000 % %

7 (wi TO-18]1.09.06.000) 1 MexaHu3M ynpaBIlleHUS Control gear
TO-185.79.03.000

8 (wm TO-185.79.07.000) ! Tara Rod

9 11-902.41.10.009 1 Saren Hook

10 TM-3.10.10.001 1 Ochb Pin

11 M6x20.56.0115.7798 2 Bont Bolt

12 TO-18/1.09.00.003 1 [pyxuHa Spring

13 M8x20.56.0115.7796 4 Bour Bolt

14 8.65I'.0115.6402 5 [Tati6a Washer

15 6-8d11x36.45.1115.Xp.9650 3 Ochb Pin

16 C8.02.C13.0115.11371 3 [aii6a Washer

17 TO-18A.09.00.003 2 Inmuaska* Stud*

18 12.65T.0115.6402 2 [Tati6a Washer

*[IpuMeHSAI0TCSI COBMECTHO

62




Yupasienue / Controls

TO-18/1.79.00.000

Puc. 23./ Fig. 23.

63



*HpI/IMeHHIOTCH COBMCCTHO

Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne 11/m1 0603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
19 M12.5.0115.5915 2 laiika Nut
20 TO-18A.09.00.002 2 Brynka* Bush*

21 TO-181.79.00.001 1 Och Pin

22 2x20.019.397 7 IruHT Cotter pin
23 3,2x20.019.397 8 mauaT Cotter pin
24 6-8d11x32.45.1115.xp.9650 1 Ocsh Pin

25 M10.5.0115.5915 5 laiika Nut

26 10.651°.0115.6402 1 [ITaii6a Washer
27 6-12d11x36.45.1115.xp.9650 |7 Ochb Pin

28 BK-418 1 Brikmouarens Switch

29 TO-18A.09.00.009 1 Prergar Lever

30 TO-18A.09.00.605 1 Ochb Pin

I o Tosno0z00s) || lirox Rod

32 TO-181.09.02.002 1 Ochb Pin

33 TO-181.09.02.004 1 Poraar Lever

34 12x2.02.C13.11371 1 IIait0a Washer
35 10.02.C13.11371 2 [IIaii6a Washer
36 2,5x20.019.397 2 mauaT Cotter pin
37 TO-181.09.02.100 1 Kponmrreitn Bracket
38 TO-25.58.10.006 1 Prergar Lever

39 MS8.5.0115.5915 1 laiika Nut

40 J1-902.62.00.005 1 XomyT Yoke

41 TO-18A.09.00.603 1 Poruar Lever

42 TO-18/1.09.02.003 1 Brynka Bush

43 M6.04.0115.5916 2 laiika Nut

44 T0O-25.58.07.008 10 [Taii6a Washer

64




a0unbl / Cab setup

YcTaHoBKA K

Puc. 24. / Fig.24. TO-185.85.00.000-01



TO-185.85.00.000-01 YcraHoBKa KaOUHBI Puc. 24
Cab setup Fig. 24
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No 1/ OGo3HaYCHNE KOII-BO HanmenoBaHue Denomination
1 V¥7810.7-9.02.00.000-01 1 [ToakaOMHHUK Cab subframe
2 ¥7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 1 Kabuna Cab
3 M24x150.7796 6 bonr Bolt
4 24.11371 12 [aii6a Washer
5 TO-18b.85.02.000 1 Croiika Support
6 ¥7810.7-9.00.07.000-01 1 Cunenne Seat
7 24.6402 6 [aii6a Washer
8 M24.5915 6 laiika Nut
9 TO-18b.85.04.000 1 Croiika Support
10 TO-18b.85.01.000 1 Croiika Support
11 TO-18A.15.15.001 1 Brynka Bushing
12 MA3 501-1801030 2 Amoprtuzarop (70x39,5x56) Shock absorber (70x39,5x56)
13 TO-185.85.00.002 4 bonr Bolt
14 M20x45.7796 8 bonr Bolt
15 TO-185.85.00.001 8 [aii6a Washer
16 20.6402 8 [aii6a Washer
17 24.6402 8 [aii6a Washer
18 TO-28.16.10.011 4 [aiika Nut
19 TO-18b.85.05.000 1 Croiika Support

66







¥7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 Kaouna Puc. 25
Cab Fig. 25
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No /i OB03HAYCHIE KOJI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 OIl-1B 1 Orserymurenb NOPOIKOBLINA "MomeHT-2" Fire extinguisher
2 BPEH 203621.008 2 3epKano HapyKHOe Outside mirror
3 V7810.7-5.01.04.000 2 3epKkaio HapyKHOe Outside mirror
4 V7810.7-9.01.03.000-01 1 KpoHurreiin Bracket
5 M8x25.7796 6 Bont Bolt
6 8.6402 6 [aii6a Washer
7 40.5205.800-04.18699 1 [TanTorpadHO€ yCTPOWCTBO CTEKIIOOYUCTUTEIS Windscreen wiper pantograph
8 6002.3730-01 2 MoTOpeayKTop CTEKIIO0UUCTUTENS Windscreen wiper geared motor
9 6012.3730-01 2 MoTOpeayKTop CTEKIIO0UUCTUTENS Windscreen wiper geared motor
10 191-8104210 1 Bentumnstop Fan
11 526-8104210 1 BenTtumnstop Fan
12 [Tonecve-4 1 3epkasio BHyTpEHHEE 3aJHET0 BUIA Inside mirror
13 80-8201035 1 3epKkano BHyTpEHHee Inside mirror
14 V7810.7-9.01.00.900-01 1 KpoHurreiin Bracket
15 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.970 1 Kponmreiin Bracket
16 V7810.7-9.01.05.200-01 1 KpoHureiin Bracket
17 V7810.7-9.01.04.000-01 1 KpoHureiin Bracket
18 V¥7810.7-10.00.000 1 KpoHureiin Bracket
19 40.5205.800-01.18699 1 [TanTorpadHoe ycTpOCTBO CTEKIIOOUYUCTUTEIS Windscreen wiper pantograph

68



TON

,/,!91

m@ﬂﬁ

-

(=

S

S

<

(=4

<

(=4

<

0_)

=

(—]

] Y-
Y- oL
o~

>

R o .
o

[g\]

=)

© p—(

[

~

O

[g\}

3]

=

==



¥7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 Kabuna Puc. 26
Cab Fig. 26
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No r/mt O60o3HAYCHNE KOTI-BO HamnmenoBanue Denomination

1 ¥22-237-50.002 1 Brynka Bush

2 I1b-1-5x1.3 55M™ Tpybxa Liner

3 TM-3.20.05.002 1 Kponmreitn Bracket

4 MS8x16.17473 2 Bunt Screw

5 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.250-01 1 MomnoTtok Hammer

6 M8x25.7796 1 bont Bolt

7 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.009-01 1 Ckoba U-bolt

8 ¥22-237-50.002-01 1 Brynka Bush

9 8.6402 1 [ait6a Washer

10 M8.5915 1 laiika Nut

11 70-3912153 1 Kponmreitn anteuku Bracket

12 6.11371 2 [ait6a Washer

13 M6x16.17473 2 Bunr Screw

14 70-3912151 1 Kppirka anreuxu Cover

15 70-3912152 1 Kopnyc anteuxu Body

16 M5x12.17473 2 Bunt Screw

17 A30.03.011 1 Kprouox Hook

18 M6x16.17475 2 Bunr Screw

19 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.016-01 1 [Nanensb Body

20 CHUKM.464328.002 1 Panmnonpuemuunk "Tonap-304A" Radio

21 CHUKM.464328.002-02 1 Pagnonpuemuux "ToHap-304A" Radio

22 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.700 1 Ko3sipek conHIIe3ammuTHEII Screen

23 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.014 2 [Mprxum Clamp

24 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.015 2 [prxum Clamp

70




71

Puc. 27. / Fig. 27.

¥Y7810.7-9.00.00.000-01

Kaouuna / Cab




¥7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 Kaouna Puc. 27
Cab Fig. 27
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHIIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.041-01 1 YIIoTHUTENb Weatherstrip
2 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.037-01 2 Crekiio Glass
3 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.038-01 2 Crexio Glass
4 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.000-01 1 JBepn Door
5 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.800-01 2 [Topyuenb Handrall
6 8.6402 2 [Taii0a Washer
7 M8x25.7796 2 bont Bolt
8 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.022-01 1 YuiotHenue Seal
9 ¥7810.7-9.01.10.000-01 1 Kopnyc kaGunbl Cab body
10 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.004-01 1 Y1toTHATEND Weatherstrip
11 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.003-01 1 Crexio Glass
12 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.012-01 2 Crekiio Glass
13 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.033-01 1 [TnactuHa MOTpeOUTETHCKON MaPKUPOBKH Identity plate
14 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.033 1 Pemerka Grill
15 V7810.7-9-.01.00.028 1 Pemerka Grill
16 ¥7810.7-9.01.02.000-01 1 JBepb Door
17 16.11.371 4 [Taii0a Washer
18 M16.4751 4 Pem-6omt Lifting yoke
19 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.026-01 1 YnnorHutens Weatherstrip
20 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.002-01 2 Crekiio Glass
21 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.012-01 2 Crexio Glass
22 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.035-01 1 Crexio Glass
23 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.036-01 1 Crekiio Glass
24 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.039-01 1 YnnorHutens Weatherstrip

72







¥7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 Ka6una Puc. 28
Cab Fig. 28
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..
No /it OGo3HAYCHNE KOJI-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination
1 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.019-01 1 ObuBka Upholsture
2 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.500-01 1 O6uBka Upholsture
3 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.052-01 1 ITanens Panel
4 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.100-01 1 [Manens Panel
5 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.550-01 1 ITanens Panel
6 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.200 1 ITanens Panel
7 2108-5402270 19 Jepkarens 0OMTUBKI Holder
8 2108-5402271 19 Hepxatenb 0OIIUBKU Holder
9 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.600-01 1 OobuBka Upholsture
10 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.023-01 1 Ob6uBka Upholsture
11 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.300-01 1 OobuBka Upholsture
12 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.047-01 1 [Manens Panel
13 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.570 2 ObuBka Upholsture
14 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.044-01 2 ITanens Panel
15 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.650-01 1 ObuBka Upholsture
16 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.024-01 2 ObuBka Upholstre
17 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.008 1 Kospux Mat
18 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.300 1 ITanens Panel
19 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.400-01 1 Ob6uBka Upholsture
20 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.400 1 [Tanens Panel
21 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.450-01 1 OobwuBka Upholsture
22 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.630 1 OobwuBka Upholsture
23 V¥7810.7-9.01.00.046-01 1 [Manens Panel
24 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.250 1 ITanens Panel
25 ¥7810.7-9.01.05.000 1 Koxyx Housing
26 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.053-01 1 ITanens Panel
27 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.750-01 1 ObuBka Upholsture
28 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.350-01 1 OobuBka Upholsture
29 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.048-01 1 ITanens Panel

74







¥7810.7-9.00.00.000-01 KaOuna Puc. 29
Cab Fig. 29
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No 1/ OGo3HAYCHE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 2108-54002270 4 JepkaTenb OOIUBKU Holder
2 2108-54002271 4 JepxaTenb OOIIMBKU Holder
3 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.050 1 Crenka Wall
4 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.032 1 3armymka Plug
5 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.024 1 Pyuka Handle
6 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.031 1 Haknanxa Lining
7 ¥7810.7-9.01.00.029 1 [Tpoxmanka Liner
8 M8x25.7796 6 bonr Bolt
9 8.6402 6 [aii6a Washer
10 20x32/9-CTW1 6 3axxum TORRO Yoke
11 16-24-550-03 2 PyxaB-nerans Hose
12 80-8101050 1 Ounptp Filter
13 120-130-58.9833 2 Konbio Ring
14 Y7810.7-5.01.00.024 4 YnoTHUTEND Weatherstrip
15 ¥7810.7-5.01.00.024-02 2 YII0THUTEND Weatherstrip
16 V7810.7-9.01.00.009 2 [Tnactuna Plate
17 V7810.7-9.01.00.450 2 [MaTpy0Ook Pipe
18 16-24-80-03 1 Pykag-nerann Hose
19 V7810.7-5.01.00.024-01 2 YnoTHuTEND Weatherstrip
20 504B-8101060 1 PanunaTtop oTronuTensHbIN Heater radiator
21 V7810.7-9.01.00.950 1 BenTtuinb Cock

76




77

Puc. 30. / Fig. 30.

¥Y7810.7-9.02.02.500-01

Bbaok ynpasaenus / Pilot control unit

11



¥Y7810.7-9.02.02.500-01

bJiok ynpasjieHust

Pilot control unit Fig. 30
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No m/m1 OGo3HaYCHHE KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.450-01 1 Pbruar Lever
2 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.007-01 1 TpyOka Pipe
3 TO-28.15.10.007 1 Pyuka Handle
4 6x14.24071 1 [lInonka Key
5 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.009-01 1 OOuBka Upholsture
6 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.011-01 1 OouBka Upholsture
7 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.600-01 1 Kopmyc Body
8 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.501-01 1 [Tanens Panel
9 ¥7810.7-9.03.25.004 1 Tabnuuka Plate
10 6.6958 7 [Iaii0a Washer
11 M6x16.17473 1 Bunt Screw
12 2,5x25.397 1 rummaT Cotter pin
13 M8.5915 1 laiika Nut
14 6622.15.05.007 3 [Ipyxuna Spring
15 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.480-01 1 Poruar Lever
16 8.6402 1 [aii0a Washer
17 8.6953 6 [aii0a Washer
18 M8x25.7796 4 bont Bolt
19 6622.15.05.006 1 [Ipokanka Gasket
20 6622.15.05.005 1 Kppimka Cover
21 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.107-01 1 VYronox Angle
22 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.106-01 1 VYronox Angle

78




¥7810.7-9.01.01.000-01  [Bepn / Door

Puc. 31. / Fig. 31.

79



¥7810.7-9.01.01.000-01 [Bepnb Puc. 31
Door Fig. 31
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No 1/ OGo3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaunmeHnoBanue Denomination
1 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.014 3 OobuBka Upholsture
2 2108-5402270 4 Hepxatenb Holder
3 2108-5402271 4 Hepxatenb Holder
4 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.400-01 2 [erns Hinge
5 ¥7810.7-5.01.01.005 2 [erns Hinge
6 M8x16.17475 8 Bunt Screw
7 80-6105050-01 1 3aMoK IBepU Door lock assy, left hand
8 8132-8203107 1 Pyuka Handle
9 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.008 1 3aMOK YIIJIOTHHTEIS Lock strip
10 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.021-01 2 VY IJIOTHUTEIb Weatherstrip
11 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.011-01 2 YnoTHuTEND Weatherstrip
12 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.009-01 1 Crexio Glass
13 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.017-01 1 Crekiio Glass
14 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.100 1 OxHo Window
15 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.800 1 OxHo Window
16 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.600-01 1 OxHoO Window
17 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.007 1 YnoTHuTEND Weatherstrip
18 80-6105330A1 1 Pyuka Hapyxnas Handle
19 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.500-01 1 Tonkarens Pusher
20 M6.5915 1 laiika Nut
21 V7810.7-9.01.01.200-01 1 Kapxkac Framework
22 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.019-01 1 Koxyx Housing
23 M4x16.17475 8 Bunt Screw
24 6.11371 2 [Tati6a Washer
25 M6x10.17473 2 Bunt Screw
26 8132-8202107 1 Pyuka Handle

80







¥7810.7-9.00.07.000-01 Cupenbe Puc. 32
Seat Fig. 32
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No 1/ OGo3HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 VYHB-102.01.20.10.00 Cunenbe Seat
2 M8x20.7798 Bont Bolt
3 ¥7810.7-9.00.07.100-01 [Monmuk Floor
4 8.6402 [aii6a Washer
5 M8.5915 laiika Nut

82




83

15

22

Puc. 33. / Fig. 33.

¥Y7810.7-9.02.01.750-01

IIpuBoa ruapopyas / Steering unit actuator



¥Y7810.7-9.02.01.750-01

IIpusox ruapopy.Jis

Steering unit actuator Fig. 33

Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No m/m1 OGo3HaYCHHE KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 80-3401140 1 3axxum Clamp
2 70-34010746 1 Ban Shaft
3 80-3401010 1 [IpuBo pyseBoro MexaHu3Ma Steering unit actuator
5 751.78.54.200 1 Kponmreiin Bracket
6 6-8x28.9650 1 Ocpb Pin
7 2x20.397 1 ummaT Cotter pin
8 TO-18A.15.05.050 1 Pyuka Handle
9 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.752-01 1 Ochw Pin
10 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.757-01 1 TpyOka Pipe
11 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.753-01 1 Poryar Lever
12 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.762-01 1 Ocbhb Pin
13 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.761-01 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
14 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.754-01 1 Bunka Fork
15 751.78.54.104 2 Bunr Screw
16 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.763-01 1 Ban Shaft
17 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.764-01 1 Ban Shaft
18 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.751-01 1 Ban Shaft
19 B-760266 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
20 150-0674 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
21 4798703 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
22 361-7871.001 1 dnanery Flange

84




11 10

85 Puc. 34. / Fig.34. ¥7810.7-9.01.01.600-01 Oxno / Window



¥7810.7-9.01.01.600-01 OxkHo Puc. 34
Window Fig. 34
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No m/m1 OGo3HaYCHHEe KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.119 1 Kenob Chute
2 M6x16.17475 4 Bunt Screw
3 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.801 4 [aii6a Washer
4 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.601-01 1 Crekiio Glass
5 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.602-01 1 Crekiio Glass
6 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.630-01 1 Pamka Frame
7 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.106 1 YrnoTHATENb Weatherstrip
8 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.101 1 Crexio Glass
9 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.102 1 CrexJio Glass
10 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.118 1 YnotHuTenb Weatherstrip
11 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.105 1 Brutagsim Shell
12 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.603-01 1 ITopienn Piston
13 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.604-01 2 [Ipyxuna Spring
14 ¥7810.7-0.01.01.606-01 2 Kponmreiin pukcaropa Bracket
15 ¥7810.7-9.01.01.660-01 2 duKCcaTOp MOJBHKHOTO CTEKJIA Retainer

86







¥7810.7-9.02.03.200-01 Baa Puc. 35
Shaft Fig. 35
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No m/m1 OGo3HauCHHE KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 3.2.397 2 umaT Cotter pin
2 M10.5916 1 laitka Nut
3 20.11371 2 [laii6a Washer
4 J1-565.7123-01 2 [Mommumank Bearing
5 J1-565.7123-04 2 Bxiagsimn Shell
6 TO-25.58.10.006 1 Poryar Lever
7 V7810.7-9.02.03.230-01 1 Ban Shaft
8 ¥7810.7-9.02.03.210-01 1 Prryar Lever

88




89

Puc. 36. / Fig. 36.

¥Y7810.7-9.02.00.000-01

TMogkaounuuk / Cab subframe



¥7810.7-9.02.00.000-01 IMoakaOuHHUK Puc. 36
Cab subframe Fig. 36
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No /i O603HAYCHIE KOII-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 V7810.7-5.02.00.740 1 VIuoTHUTENb Waetherstrip
2 V7810.7-9.02.00.003-01 1 3aKuM Clapm
3 V7810.7-9.02.03.500-01 1 OcHoBaHnue Base
4 V¥7810.7-5.02.00.709 1 KomnbIro Ring
5 M5x16.17475 2 Bunt Screw
6 80-34020.015 1 Koneco pyneBoe Steering wheel
7 M6x16.17475 6 Bunr Screw
8 6.6402 6 [1laii6a Washer
9 M8x25.7796 8 Bont Bolt
10 8.6402 8 [1laii6a Washer
11 8.11371 8 [1laii6a Washer
12 V7810.7-9.02.00.800-01 1 Kononka Column
13 V7810.7-9.02.01.550-01 1 Koxyx Housing
14 M10x25.7796 14 bont Bolt
15 10.6402 18 [1Iaii6a Washer
16 V7810.7-9.02.00.350-01 1 Ilenanpb Pedal
17 V7810.7-9.02.00.300-01 2 Ilenanp Pedal
18 80-34010.82 1 Kppimika Cover
19 M16.5915 1 laiixa Nut
20 16.6402 6 [1Iaii6a Washer
21 15.11371 6 [laii6a Washer
22 80-37090.023 1 Koxyx Housing
23 80-37090.024 1 Yexon Case
24 80-3705.012 1 Vnoraurens Weatherstrip
25 V¥7810.7-9.02.00.100-01 1 [TynbT Console
26 TO-28.15.16.001 1 Tabnnuka Plate
27 V¥7810.7-9.02.03.100-01 1 Kpsimka Cover
28 V¥7810.7-9.02.01.750-01 1 [TpuBox ruapopyss Steering unit actuator

90



91

Puc. 37. / Fig.37. ¥7810.7-9.02.00.000-01

TMogkaounuuk / Cab subframe



¥7810.7-9.02.00.000-01 IMoaxabnnHNK Puc. 37
Cab subframe Fig. 37
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No r/m1 OGo3HAYCHIIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 M10.5918 1 laiika Washer
2 TO-18.02.04.019 1 [pyxuna Spring
3 6622.15.05.006 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket
4 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.001-01 1 Kospuxk Floor
5 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.002-01 1 [Tpoxanka Gasket
6 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.000-01 1 brok ynpasnenus Pilot control unit
7 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.500-01 1 brok ynpasnenus Pilot control unit
8 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.600-01 1 Ppruar Lever
9 ¥7810.7-9.02.01.500-01 1 Ppruar Lever
10 M10x40.7796 2 bont Bolt
11 M10.5915 8 Iaiika Nut
12 10.6402 22 [ati6a Washer
13 6x9.24071 2 Inmonka Key
14 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.400-01 1 Poruar Lever
15 ¥7810.7-9.02.00.500-01 1 [MoaxaOuHHUK Cab subframe
16 ¥7810.7-9.02.03.200-01 1 Ban Shaft
17 M10x25.7796 14 bont Bolt
18 TO-18A.09.00.032 2 Buka Fork
19 M12x1,25.5915 4 laiika Nut
20 ¥7810.7-9.02.03.301-01 2 Tsra Rod
21 3,2x25.397 6 IHmawaT Cotter pin
22 6-12 5 Ochb Pin
23 ¥7810.7-9.02.03.400-01 1 Tsra Rod
24 ¥7810.7-9.02.02.420-01 1 Ppruar Lever

92




93

Heraan kpenenusi nusens /Disel fixtures

A—A

anvd
N

NAR)
NP

N

Puc. 38. / Fig. 38 .

TO-18/1.90.00.000

Cucrema odorpeBa kadounsi / Cab heater



TO-18/1.90.00.000 Cucrema o6orpeBa KaOMHBI Puc. 38
Cab heater Fig. 38
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne 11/mt 0603HaYCHIE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-181.20.00.050 Tpy6ompoBoa Pipeline
2 TO-181.90.00.100 Kponmrreiin Bracket
3 JIO-16.70.00.011 Irymep Union
4 TM-3.25.00.001 tynep Union
5 10.6402 [aii6a Washer
6 16x25-1,6.10362 Pyxkas (L= 500 mMm) Hose (L= 500 mm)
7 16x25-1,6.10362 Pyxkas (L= 550 mm) Hose (L= 550 mm)
8 16x25-1,6.10362 Pyxkas (L= 800 mm) Hose (L= 800 mm)
9 16x25-1,6.10362 Pykas (L= 1260 mm) Hose (L= 1260 mm)
9 Kp2-13.05.000 Kpan Cock
10 20-32/9-CTW2 3axxum TORRO Yoke

94







322.14.00.000-01

O6opynoBaHue MOrpy3o4Hoe

Puc. 39

Working equipment Fig. 39
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HaYCHIIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 6-16h12x110.451[15Xp.9650 12 Ocb Pin
2 4x25.019.397 13 st Cotter pin
3 TO-185.14.00.004 4 [Manen Pin
4 1.3.116.Xp.19853 13 Macnenka Grease fitting
5 322.14.02.100 1 Kopowmpiciio Lever
6 TO-185.14.00.007-01 8 IIpoknanka Gasket
7 TO-185.14.00.007-03 2 IIpoknanka Gasket
8 TO-185.14.01.101 2 Brynka Bush
9 6-16h12x130.451115.Xp.9650 1 Ocpb Pin
10 TO-185.14.00.005 4 [Manen Pin
11 TO-185.14.00.002 1 [Manen Pin
12 TO-28.14.00.016 2 [Manen Pin
13 TO-185.14.00.006 2 [Maner Pin
14 322.14.01.100-01 1 Crpena Lift arm
15 TO-185.14.00.008 12 Brynka Bush
16 1.2-65x90-1.8752 12 Mamnxera Collar
17 TO-28.14.03.001 4 Brynka Bush
18 TO-28.14.02.200 2 VYrnotHeHue Seal
19 TO-18b.14.00.007-02 2 [Tpoxnagka Gasket
20 TO-28.14.03.001 2 Brynka Bush
21 TO-28.14.03.200 12 YinorHeHue Seal
22 TO-185.14.00.007 8 IIpoknanka Gasket
23 322.14.02.001 1 Brynka Bush
24 322.14.03.100 1 Tsira Link
25 HIC-60 (nmm LICII-60) 6 [Moammnuuk Bearing
26 B 90.13943 12 Konb1o Ring
27 TO-28.14.02.202-01 6 Kapkac Framework
28 TO-28.14.02.201 6 YunotHUTEh Weatherstrip
29 TO-28.14.02.202 12 Kapxkac Framework
30 TO-28.14.03.201 12 YmnoTHuTENH Weatherstrip
31 TO-18K.76.01.000 1 TunpormuHIp KOBIIOBBIN Tilt cylinder
32 TO-18K.76.02.000 2 TMugponunuuap cTpenosoi Lift cylinder

96




97

9]

N

[98)

N

Puc. 40. / Fig.40. TO-18K.21.00.000 Kosu / Bucket




TO-18K.21.00.000 KoBm Puc. 40
Bucket Fig. 40
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No ri/m 0603HaYCHIe KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination

1 M20x100.56.0115.7786 14 bonr Bolt

2 TO-18A.14.09.001 7 3y6 Tooth

3 TO-18b.21.00.001 7 [aii6a Washer

4 20.65I'.0115.6402 14 [ITaiiba Washer

5 M20.5.0115.5915 14 laiika Nut
TO-18K.21.01.000

6 1 Ko Bucket
(TO-18K.21.01.000-01%*)

7 TO-185.21.02.000 1 Cepbra Clip

8 TO-185.21.000.002 2 Ochw Pin

9 4x32.019.397 2 [ImuHT Cotter pin

10 A25.02.C13.0115.11371 2 [aii6a Washer

11 TO-18.05.01.002 2 ®dnanen Flange

12 TO-18.05.01.003 2 Bydep Bumper

13 TO-185.14.00.009 2 [Ipoknanka Gasket

14 M10x20.46.0115.7796 4 bont Bolt

15 10.65I'.0115.6402 4 [ITaiiba Washer

*McrioiHeHUE KOBIIA ¢ IPUBAPHBIMU 3YObsIMU
* Version with weloted teeth

98




+ A (puc. 41a. / fig. 41a.)

14
8 17 44 43 46 13 25 39 41 7
22
27
f‘ 1
—— ©
|
. e | @
| g !
!
| !
'\, /
\\\ | /
\‘\\ |’ 'I /
: L) 7/ \ 26
Ly // i 29
> || — B
///// - — / '_ ? 37
T — A= : 41
/’/1/—/’ ///////// || \+
— ’ _/./‘/‘ 7_” \[ \ 3
- /1] / - N
: Vi%fy mma=N
I =1 5
Sl === T LV TR
TG NN it \
L7w R I
24 15 36
9 11 28 45 47 16 40

30

99 Puc.41./Fig.41. TO-18K.76.00.000 I'mapocucrema paGodero odopynosanusi / Working hydraulics



TO-18K.76.00.000 I'mapocucrema padouero o60pyaoBaHus Puc. 41-41a
Working hydraulics Fig. 41-41a
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No /it O603HAuCHHE KOJI-BO HanmMeHnoBanue Denomination
1 342PL.06.10.000 1 YToIbHUK TTOBOPOTHBIN 2 spool control valve
2 PI'C25T.2-12.00.000 1 g Z‘;‘ggfiﬁggg?ﬁﬂmeﬂ" ZX-CCKUMOHHBIH € THA- | 5 (01 ¢ ontrol valve
3 TO-18b.76.13.000-01 1 TpyOomnpooa Pipeline
4 TO-18b.76.14.000 1 TpyOomnpooa Pipeline
5 TO-18]1.06.10.000 1 dnanern Flange
6 TO-18/1.06.12.000 1 daanen Flange
7 TO-18K.06.09.000 1 ['unpobax Hydraulic tank
8 TO-18K.76.01.000 1 ['maponmnuHAp KOBIIOBBII Tilt cylinder
9 TO-18K.76.02.000 2 lMunpounnuuap crpenoBoit Lift cylinder
10 TO-18K.76.06.000 1 Tpyb6omnpoBoa Pipeline
11 TO-18K.76.12.000 1 Komnekrop Header
12 TO-28.26.00.120 1 YTOoabHUK IOBOPOTHBIN Banjo union
13 TO-28A.76.09.000 1 VYpasieHne ruipopacipeesInTeneM Pilot control unit
14 J13-224A.47.00.003 2 Brynka Bush
15 TO-18b.76.00.004 2 Kononka Block
16 TO-185.76.00.007 1 [Tnactuna Plate
17 TO-28.06.00.002 1 Komnonaka Block
18 TO-28.26.00.005 1 Bonar 3axxuMHoI Bolt
19 YAI'1-09.03.001 1 3armymika Plug fitting
20 M10-6gx35.56.0115.7796 4 bonr Bolt
21 M10-6gx35.88.35.0115.7796 24 Bbont Bolt
22 M10-6gx40.56.0115.7796.7796 |1 bont Bolt
23 M10-6gx40.88.35.0115.7796 8 bont Bolt

100




A(pnc. 41./ fig. 41.)

21
27
18 1 10 32 31
42

101 Puc. 41a ./ Fig. 41a. TO-18K.76.00.000 I'uapocucrema padouero odopynoanusi / Working hydraulics




Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne 11/mt 0603HAYCHIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
24 M12-6gx25.56.0115.7796 5 Bonr Bolt
25 M12-6gx60.56.0115.7796 2 Bonr Bolt
26 M16-6gx30.56.0115.7796 bont Hose (L=350 mm)
27 10.65T.0115.6402 37 [Iaii6a Washer
28 12.651.0115.6402 7 [Iaii6a Washer
29 16.65I'.0115.6402 4 [aii6a Washer
30 C12.02C13kn0115 2 [Maii6a Washer
31 034-040-36-2-2.11371/18829 5 Konbio O-ring
32 039-045-36-2-2.11371/18829 3 Kosbio O-ring
33 032-040-46-2-2.11371/18829 1 Kombio O-ring
34 18A0. 23358 4 [Mpoxiagka Gasket
35 16x25-1,6.10362 1 PyxkaB (450+3,15)mMm Hose (450£3,15) mm
36 16x25-1,6.10362 1 Pyxkas (700+4)mm Hose (700+4) mm
37 48x62-1,47. 10362 1 Pykas (120+1,7)mm Hose (120£1,7) mm
38 48x62-1,47. 10362 1 Pykag (300+3)mm Hose (300£3) mm
39 48x62-1,47. 10362 1 Pyxas (350+3)mm Hose (350+3) mm
40 16-27/9-C7-W2 4 3axxumbl TORRO Yoke
41 50-70/9-C7-W2 6 3axxumbl TORRO Yoke
42 P10OFIS8184L1(NP25) SAE1518b 12 [Monydnanen Flange
43 1SN NP32x2300 P11spA70 1 Pykas Hose
44 2SN NP20x1000 P13spA80 2 Pykas Hose
45 2SN NP20x1050 A80A80 4 Pykas Hose
46 2SN NP25x1580 A70A70 1 Pyxas Hose
47 4SP NP25x800 P11A70 2 PyxaB Hose

102




/2

WAPOyINpaBJIeHHEM

uapopaci

PI'C251-12.00.000 I

ig. 42.

Puc.42./F

103



PI'C 25I'.2-12.00.000 I'mapopacnpenenurenb 2-X CEKIIMOHHbIM Puc. 42
¢ TMAPOYIPaBJIeHUEM
2 spool control valve Fig. 42
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No m/m1 OGo3HaYCHHE KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 PI'C 25-12.03.000 1 Cexnyst ciuBHAS Return section
2 PI'C 25I"-12.12.000 1 E;:;I:;aiafoqaﬂ 3-X MOSHIMOHHEA € NCPEHBHAIMH 3-position working section with valves
3 PT'C 25I-12.11.000 1 Cexnus pabodast 3-X MO3UITMOHHAS 3-position working section
4 PI'C 25.2-12.00.001 6 nuneka Stud
5 PI'C 25.2-12.00.002 12 laiika Nut
6 14.6402 12 [aii6a Washer
7 035-040-30-2-2.9833 8 Komnbmo O-ring
8 PT"C 25.2-12.00.003 8 Konsno Ring
9 M10x20.7796 2 bont Bolt
10 10.6402 2 [aii6a Washer
11 PI'C 25-12.03.002 1 Kpprmka Cover
12 PI'C 25-12.01.007 1 [Tpobka Plug fitting
13 PT'C 25-12.01.012 1 Konbuo 3ammrHoe Guard ring

104




Puc. 43. / Fig. 43.

PI'C251-12.11.000 Cexkuus padouas 3-x no3unuonHas / 3 position working section



PI'C 251'-12.11.000 Cexuus padboyas 3-X MO3MLMOHHAS Puc. 43
3 position working section Fig. 43
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No m/m1 OGo3HaYCHHE KOJ-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 PI'C 25-12.01.200 1 Knanan oOpatHbIit Check valve
2 PI'C 25-12.01.500 2 Knanan npenoxpanuTenbHbINA Pressure relief valve
3 PI'C 25-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
4 PI'C 25-12.01.007 1 [Tpobxa Plug fitting
5 PI"C 25-12.01.009 1 Kppimka Cover
6 PI'C 25-12.01.012 1 Konbno 3amurHoe Plug fitting
7 021-025-25-2-2.9833 7 Kounbno O-ring
8 PI'C 25-12.01.014 2 Onopa npy>xuHbI Spring support
9 PI'C 25I'-12.11.001 1 Kopmnyc Housing
10 PI'C 25I'-12.11.002 1 30JI0THUK Spool
11 PI'C 25I'-12.11.003 2 Kppimka Cover
12 PI'C 25I-12.11.006 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
13 PI'C 25I'-12.11.025 2 Onopa npy>xuHbI Spring support
14 PI'C 25I'-12.11.026 1 [IpyxuHa neHTpupyromas Centre spring
15 PI'C 25I-12.11.027 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
16 M10x20.7796 2 bont Bolt
17 M8x25.11738 4 Bunr Screw
18 M10x50.11738 12 Bunr Screw
19 8.651'.6402 4 [Iaii0a Washer
20 10.651°.6402 14 [aii0a Washer

106




Puc. 43. / Fig. 43.

PI'C251-12.11.000 Cexkuus padouas 3-x no3unuonHas / 3 position working section



Ref. Part Number Q-ty HaunmenoBanue Denomination
Ne i/m 0O6o3HaueHne KOJI-BO
21 055-060-30-2-2.9833 2 Komnbio O-ring
22 PI'C 25-12.01.510 1 Kiraman nepenuBHOMA By-pass valve
23 YI'A 1-01.01.020 1 Knanan BcrioMoraTenbHbIN Valve
24 6.6402 4 1Iaii6a Washer
25 YI'A 1-01-01.011 4 Bunt Screw
26 PI'C 25-12.01.115 1 [Ipobka Plug fitting
27 030-035-30-2-2.9833 1 Komnbio O-ring
28 PI'C 25-12.01.114 1 [pyxuHa Spring
29 PI'C 25-12.01.113 1 Knanau Valve
30 PI'C 25-12.01.116 1 Komnpno 3amurHoOE Guard ring
31 PI'C 25-12.01.112 1 Cemio Seat
32 006-009-19-2-2.9833 3 Komnbio O-ring
33 012-016-25-2-3.9833 3 Komnbio O-ring
34 YI'A 1-01.01.032 2 Kompo 3ammrHOE Guard ring
35 YI'A 1-01.01.023 1 Cenio Seat
36 YT'A 1-01.01.031 1 1Iait0a Washer
37 YI'A 1-01.01.026 1 Crep>xeHb Stem
38 YT'A 1-01.01.029 1 [Ipyxnna Spring
39 VI'A 1-01.01.028 1 [Topmienn Piston
40 YI'A 1-01.01.022 1 Crakan Sleeve
41 YI'A 1-01.01.025 1 Odnanen Flange
42 6.6402 2 [ati6a Washer
43 3M6x16.7798 2 bont Bolt
44 3M6x20.7798 1 Bonr Bolt
45 M6.5915 1 laiika Nut
46 021-025-25-2-3.9833 1 Komnbio O-ring

108




Puc. 44. / Fig. 44. PI'C25I'-12.12.000 Cexnuus padouyasi 3-X NO3MIHMOHHASA C NEePeJMBHBIMH KJIANOHAMH /
3 position working section with valve
109



PI'C 25I'-12.12.000

Cexknus padouasi 3-X NoO3UIUOHHAS
C MepeIMBHBIMHU KJIAIAHAMHU

3 position working section with valves Fig. 44
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
No /i1 OGo3HAYCHIIE KOII-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 PI'C 25T-12.12.100 2 Knanan oOpaTHBIA yIpaBisieMblit Pilot operated check valve
2 PT'C 25-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBUK Shank
3 PTC 25-12.01.014 2 Onopa npy>KUHEI Spring support
4 PI'C 25-12.02.005 1 Knaman oOpaTHbIi Check valve
5 PI'C 25-12.02.006 1 Cenno Seat
6 PI'C 25-12.02.007 1 [pyxuHa KanaHa Valve spring
7 PI'C 25I'-12.11.003 2 Kpprmka Cover
8 PI'C 25T°-12.01.006 1 XBOCTOBHUK Shank
9 PI'C 25I"-12.11.025 2 Oropa npy>KUHBI Spring support
10 PI'C 25I-12.11.026 1 [IpyxuHa HeHTpupyrowas Centre spring
11 PI'C 25I'-12.11.027 1 [pyxxuna Spring
12 PI'C 25I'-12.12.002 1 30/I0THUK Spool
13 PI'C 25I'-12.15.001 1 Kopnyc Body
14 M8x25.11738 4 Bunt Screw
15 M10x50.11738 12 Bunr Screw
16 8.651.6402 4 [aii6a Washer
17 10.65T°.6402 14 [aii6a Washer
18 055-060-30-2-2.9833 2 Koneno O-ring
19 021-025-25-2-2.9833 4 Koneno O-ring
20 PI'C 25-12.01.112 1 Cenno Seat
21 PI'C 25-12.01.113 1 Knanan Valve
22 PT'C 25-12.01.114 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
23 PI'C 25-12.01.115 1 ITpoGka Plug fitting
24 PI'C 25-12.01.116 1 Komnpno 3amutHOE Guard ring
25 PI'C 25I-12.12.101 1 Kopmyc Body
26 030-035-30-2-2.9833 1 Konsno O-ring

110




14

18

A2 Al A4 A3

9 D D O &
1]
9 I

> 18 M IHINIH'

111 Puc. 45. / Fig. 45. TO-28A.76.09.000 Ynpasienue ruapopacnpenenuresaem / Pilot control system



TO-28A.76.09.000 YnpasjieHue pacnpeaejuresieM Puc. 45
Pilot control system Fig. 45
Ref. Part Number Q-ty ..
No m/m1 OGo3HauCHHEe KOJ-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-28A.06.09.050 1 PykaB Hose
2 TO-28A.06.09.060 1 YronpHUK Angle fitting
3 TO-28A.06.09.070 1 Tpoiitnnk Tee-fitting
4 TO-28A.06.09.090 1 Pykas Hose
5 TO-28A.06.09.003 1 TpoitHuk Tee-fitting
6 TO-28A.06.09.004 1 laiika Nut
7 TO-28A.06.09.005 1 Kponmreiin Bracket
8 TO-28A.06.09.006 1 [Ipoknagka Lining
9 YJI'1-01.01.002 11 ITyuep Union
10 V]II'1-01.01.003 2 ITyuep Union
11 YJII'1-01.03.001 5 ITyuep Union
12 M8x20.7796 2 bont Bolt
13 M10x20.7796 2 Bont Bolt
14 M6x16.17473 6 Bunt Screw
15 6.6402 6 [Tati6a Washer
16 8.6402 2 [Tati6a Washer
17 10.6402 2 [aii6a Washer
18 012-016-25.9833/18829 12 Komb1io O-ring
19 14A0.23358 2 [Ipoxknanka Gasket
20 10x17,5-1,47.10362 1 Pyxas (L=1500 mm) Hose (L=1500mm)
21 101BH-01 1 bnok ynpasnenus Pilot control unit
22 KT'-6/3P2 1 Knanan rugpoynpasisieMblit Pilot position valve
23 64000A 1 M'uaponHEeBMOaKKyMYIISTOD Hydraulic accumulator
24 1ISNNP6A60AGI 2 Pykas (L=2250 mm) Hose (L=2250 mm)
25 1ISNNP6A60AGI 2 Pykas (L=1850 mm) Hose (L=1850 mm)
26 ISNNP6A60AG6I 2 Pykas (L=1050 mm) Hose (L=1050mm)
27 ISNNP6A60A61 1 PyxaB (L=650 mMm) Hose (L=650 mm)
28 ISNNP6A61AG61 2 Pyxas (L=450 mm) Hose (L=450mm)
29 1ISNNP6A61A61 1 PyxkaB (L=350 mMm) Hose (L=350 mm)
30 12-20/9-C7TW2 2 3axxum TORRO Yoke
31 60-80/13-C7W2 3 3axxum TORRO Yoke

112







TO-18K.76.01.000 uauHap KOBIIOBBIM Puc. 46
Lift cylinder Fig. 46
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne 11/mt 0603HaYCHIE KOTI-BO HanmMeHoBaHue Denomination
1 TO-185.06.02.300 1 [Ipoymmaa* Eye lug*
2 TO-18b.06.02.400 1 [Ipoymmna™** Eye lug**
3 M10.5.0115.5915 1 laiixa Nut
4 M10x35.14H.0115.1481 1 Bunt* Screw*
5 M10x45.14H.0115.1481 1 Bunt** Screw**
6 M8x20.56.0115.7796 4 Bonr Bolt
7 8.651'.0115.6402 4 [aii0a Washer
8 TO-18b.06.19.001 1 Kppika Cover
9 8626 ASOB 060-068-4-7 1 I'psizecremuuK Dirt scraper
10 TO-18A.06.03.016 1 Komnpmo ymopaoe Thrust ring
11 TO-185.06.19.003 1 Crakan CraxkaHn Sleeve
12 115-125-58-2-2.9833 1 Kounb1ro Ring
13 24178447 OMS-MR 60-75,1-5,9 2 YIoTHEHHE IITOKOBOE Seal
14 24131042 SB 060-065-9,6 2 Konb11o onopHo-HampaBistomiee mToKoBOe Ring
15 322.06.01.004 1 Mok Rod
16 040-045-30-2-2.9833/18829 1 Komnbwo Ring
17 24130961 KB 125-120-14,8 2 Konpo onopHo-Hanpasisoliee NOPIIHEBOE Ring
18 TO-18b.06.19.002 1 [opiens Piston
19 416516 SIMKO 300 125-104-7.8 1 YImoTHeHHE MOPITHEBOE Seal
20 TO-18b.06.05.014 1 laiixa Nut
22 IC60 (mmu ICJI-60) 1 [opmmmuank Bearing
21 B 90.13943 2 Komasno Ring
23 TO-18K.76.01.100 1 Hunusap Cylinder

* IIpUMEHSIIOTCS COBMECTHO

** [IpUMEHSIOTCSI COBMECTHO

114







TO-18K.76.02.000 Huaunap crpesnoBoi Puc. 47
Lift cylinder Fig. 47
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne 11/mt 0603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HanmMeHoBaHue Denomination
1 TO-185.06.02.300 1 [IpoymmHa* Eye lug*
2 TO-18b.06.02.400 1 [Ipoymmna** Eye lug**
3 M10.5.0115.5915 1 Iaiika Nut
4 M10x35.14H.0115.1481 1 Bunt* Screw*
5 M10x45.14H.0115.1481 1 Bunt** Screw**
6 M8x20.56.0115.7796 4 Bont Bolt
7 8.651'.0115.6402 4 [aii0a Washer
8 TO-18b.06.19.001 1 Kppimka Cover
9 8626 ASOB 060-068-4-7 1 I'psizechemHuK Dirt scraper
10 TO-18A.06.03.016 1 Komnpmo ymoproe Thrust ring
11 TO-185.06.19.003 1 Crakan CraxkaHn Sleeve
12 115-125-58-2-2.9833 1 Koubiio Ring
13 24178447 OMS-MR 60-75,1-5,9 |2 VIIoTHEHHE ITOKOBOE Seal
14 24131042 SB 060-065-9,6 2 KonbI10 omopHo-HanpaBIIgioiee MTOKOBOE Ring
15 322.06.01.004-01 1 [rox Rod
16 040-045-30-2-2.9833/18829 1 Komnbio Ring
17 24130961 KB 125-120-14,8 2 Konpuo onopHo-Hanpasisioiee mopIiHeBoe Ring
18 TO-18b.06.19.002 1 [Nopens Piston
19 416516 SIMKO 300 125-104-7.8 |1 VYII0THEHHE TTOPITHEBOE Seal
20 TO-18b.06.05.014 1 laiixa Nut
21 B 90.13943 2 Konbuo Ring
22 HIC60 (nmm HICII-60) 1 [Nopmumank Bearing
23 TO-18K.76.02.100 1 Hunmusnp Cylinder

* IIpUMEHSIIOTCS COBMECTHO

** [IpUMEHSIOTCSI COBMECTHO

116




22

) @%@gf

TO-18K.06.09.000 TI'mapodax/Hydraulic tank

Puc. 48. / Fig. 48.

117



TO-18K.06.09.000 I'mapodak Puc. 48
Hydraulic tank Fig. 48
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HaYCHIE KOJI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 BM5x12.46.0115.17473 12 Bunt Screw
2 5.65I.0115.6402 12 [aii0a Washer
3 TO-18A.26.01.003 2 Kounbno Ring
4 TO-18A.26.01.004 2 MacnoykazaTenb Oil sight gauge
5 032-040-46-2-2.9833/18829 |2 Kounb1o O-ring
6 TO-18K.06.09.100 1 Kopmnyc ruapobaka Hydraulic tank housing
7 170-180-58-2-2.9833/18829 |2 Koub1io O-ring
8 TO-181.06.01.600 1 Kpprmka Cover
9 10.651".0115.6402 8 [Iaii0a Washer
10 M10x20.56.0115.7796 8 Bont Bolt
11 082.11.01.040 1 Qunstp (MT3) Filter
12 TO-18b.72.01.001 1 IIpoknanka Gasket
13 TO-18/1.06.01.002 1 Kppimka Cover
14 M6x16.56.0115.7796 6 Bont Bolt
15 6.65I.0115.6402 6 [aii6a Washer
16 V22-2.37-45.90.100 1 Perynsarop maBnenus rumpobaka Hydraulic tank pressure governor
17 TO-28.26.01.004 1 IIpoknanka Gasket
18 TO-181.06.01.001 1 Kppbiika Cover
19 TO-18b.06.01.006 1 [Ipyxuna Spring
20 TO-27-1-16.01.07.000 1 Krnanan npenoxpanutenbHbIN Pressure relief valve
21 TO-185.76.01.003 3 [Tpoxmanka Gasket
22 TO-18b.76.01.200 1 Omnpagka Mandrel
23 OM150-182-57 2 @uUNbTPOIEMEHT ISl OYMCTKU Macia Filter
24 K11/4” 1 [IpoOka MarHUTHAS CITUBHAS Magnetic drain plug fitting
25 30-035-30-2-2.9833/18829 1 Kounbo O-ring
26 22.225-100.3722 1 [Hapuk Ball
27 TO-27-1-16.01.00.003 1 [Iaii0a Washer
28 TO-27-1-16.01.00.004 1 Hunmnens Nipple

118




=

[[] ;
1]
(L) (i

I'mapocucrema pyJieBoro ynpasienus / Steering hydraulics

Puc. 49. /Fig.49. TO-28A.78.00.000-05

119



TO-28A.78.00.000-05 I'mapocucrema pysieBoro ynpapJjieHust Puc. 49-50
Steering hydraulics Fig. 49-50
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne 11/mt 0603HaYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18A.08.00.140 1 TpyGomnposoa Pipeline
2 TO-185.08.04.000-01 1 OUIBTp MaruCcTpaIbHBINA Filter
3 TO-185.08.10.000 1 Kponmrreiin Bracket
4 TO-181.08.04.000 1 Kirarran o6paTtHsIif Check valve
5 TO-181.08.08.000 1 TpyGomnposoa Pipeline
6 TO-28.29.01.000 1 TpyGomnposoa Pipeline
7 T0O-28.29.03.000 1 Iryuep Union
8 T0O-28.29.09.000 1 TpyOomnpoBon Pipeline
9 TO-28.29.10.000 1 Tpy6ompoBoa Pipeline
10 TO-28.29.18.000 1 [Tepexoanuk Adapter
11 T0O-28.29.20.000 1 Kirarran o6paTtHsIif Check valve
12 TO-28.78.02.000 1 Komnexrop cnuBHOM Return line header
13 TO-28A.06.09.050-01 1 Pykas Hose
14 TO-28A.78.06.000-02 2 lMaapommnuHap moBOpoTa PyIIs Steering hydraulic cylinder
15 YI'A1.06.00.000-02 1 Pene naBnenus Pressure relay
16 YI'1-02.01.020 1 CoennHenue Angle fitting
17 342PL.06.00.001 3 [tyuep Union
18 342PL.06.09.002 1 Tyuep Union
19 342PL.08.00.003 1 Irytep Union
20 342PL.08.00.004 1 Irytep Union
21 342PL.08.00.006 1 Irymep Union
22 342PL.08.00.008 1 [TnuTa Plate
23 342PL.08.00.009 4 HInunpka Stud
24 TO-18.08.00.004 2 [Mtynep Union

120




=

[[] ;
1]
(L) (i

I'mapocucrema pyJieBoro ynpasienus / Steering hydraulics

Puc. 49. /Fig.49. TO-28A.78.00.000-05

121



Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne 11/mt 0603HaYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
25 TO-18A.08.00.004 4 [Manen Pin
26 TO-18A.08.00.007 3 Purens Cross bar
27 TO-18A.08.00.015 8 Hepxatens Holder
28 TO-28.08.00.001 2 Bont Bolt
29 T0O-28.29.00.001 2 Irymep Union
30 TO-28.78.00.004 1 Irymep Union
31 TO-28.78.00.005 1 Irytep Union
32 YAI'1-01.03.001 3 rymep Union
33 YAI'1-01.06.002 1 [tyuep Union
34 YI'1-01.12.004 2 tynep Union
35 YTI'1-09.03.001 1 3armymnika Plug fittng
36 YAI'1-09.03.002 1 3armymnika Plug fittng
37 M8x40.7796 2 Bont Bolt
38 M8x80.7796 2 Bonr Bolt
39 M10x20.7796 4 Bont Bolt
40 M12x20.7796 2 Bont Bolt
41 M12x30.7796 8 Bonr Bolt
42 MS8.5915 2 laiika Nut
43 M10.5915 4 laiika Nut
44 M14.15803 1 KonTpraiika Check nut
45 8.6402 4 [aii6a Washer
46 10.6402 8 [aii6a Washer
47 12.6402 10 [ITaii0a Washer
48 A8.02.11371 4 [ITai10a Washer
49 039-045-36.9833/18829 3 Konbmo O-ring
50 050-060-58.9833/18829 8 Koub1o O-ring
51 1.3.19853 4 Macnenka Crease fitting

122




26 47 41

v
II W e .
\ I
\%
Il

61

/

—
[T T T

123 Puc. 50. / Fig. 50. TO-28A.78.00.000-05 I'uapocucrema pyJiesoro ynpasjenus / Steering hydraulics



Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne 11/mt 0603HaYCHIE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
52 14A0.23358 4 [Mpoknanka Gasket
53 16A0.23358 1 [Ipoxmanka Gasket
54 22A0.23358 4 [Mpoxmaaka Gasket
55 27A0.23358 6 [Ipoxmnanka Gasket
56 12x20-1,6.10362 1 Pyxkas (L=350 mm) Hose (L=350 mm)
57 20x29-1,6.10362 2 Pyxas (L=550 mMm) Hose (L=550 mm)
58 20x29-1,6.10362 1 PyxkaB (L=820 mm) Hose (L=820 mm)
59 9KOT16/3TK 1 I'mapoxnanan oOpaTHBIH Check valve
60 141-11000 1 Knanan npuoputeTHbIi Priority valve
61 1092.800 1 Hacoc-no3arop Steering valve
62 12-20/9-c7w2 2 3axum TORRO Yoke
63 20-32/9-c7w2 6 3axum TORRO Yoke
64 KCUY-140 1 KabenbHas cTsbxka Clamp
65 1SN NP6x350A60A61 1 PykaB BBICOKOTO JTaBJICHUS Hose
66 1SN NP6x650A60A61 1 PykaB BbICOKOTO aBIeHUS Hose
67 1SN NP6x1050A61A61 1 PykaB BbICOKOIO JJaBieHuUs Hose
68 2SN NP13x1050A60A61 2 PykaB BbIcOKOr0 aBieHus Hose
69 2SN NP13x1250A10spA10sp | 2 PykaB BBICOKOTO JTaBJICHUS Hose
70 2SN NP13x1550A10spA13sp | 2 PykaB BbICOKOTO aBIeHUS Hose
71 2SN NP16x600A11spAllsp |1 PykaB BbICOKOIO JJaBlIeHuUs Hose
72 2SN NP20x850A80A81 1 PykaB BbICOKOr0 aBieHus Hose
73 2SN NP20x650A10spA10sp |1 PykaB BBICOKOTO JTaBIICHUS Hose
74 2SN NP20x850A10spA10sp |1 PykaB BbICOKOIO J1aBieHuUs Hose
75 TO-18.08.02.009 1 [aii6a Washer

124




125

Puc. 51. / Fig. 51.

TO-185.08.04.000-01

10

®uabTp MarucrTpaiabHslii / Filter

11



TO-185.08.04.000-01 OWILTP MarucTpajbHbIi Puc. 51
Filter Fig. 51
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne 11/mt 0603HaYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-185.08.04.200-01 Kpprmka Cover
2 ®M 100-200 DunbTp OYUCTKH Macia Filter element
3 TO-185.08.04.001 [Ipoknaaka Gasket
4 TO-18b.08.04.202 CrepxeHb Stem
5 TO-27-1-10.01.03.004 [Mpyxwuna Spring
6 TO-27-1-10.01.03.003 [aii6a ynopuas Thrust washer
7 2x16.397 InauaT Cotter pin
8 TO-27-1-10.01.03.002 Knanan Valve
9 TO-27-1-10.01.03.001 Kopnyc xnanana Housing
10 TO-185.08.04.100 Crakan Sleeve
11 YAI'1-09.03.002 3armymika Plug fitting
12 TO-27-1-10.01.00.009 Konpno 3amuraoe Guard ring
13 120-130-56-2-2.9333/18829 Komsmo O-ring

126







TO-28A.78.06.000-02 I'uapouwiauHap noBopoTa pyJas Puc. 52
Steering cylinder Fig. 52
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne 11/mt 0603HaYCHIE KOTI-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 322.08.20.000 1 Tappormuaap Cylinder
2 TO-28A.78.06.050 1 Tpoiinuk Tee-fitting
3 TO-28A.78.06.060 1 YrombsHHUK Angle fitting
4 TO-28.08.00.017 2 laiika ycranoBo9HAs Nut
5 TO-28.08.00.018 2 [aii6a 3amuTHAsS Washer
6 024-029-30-2-2.9833/18829 2 Kounbno O-ring
7 24131024 SB 040-045-9,6 2 OnopHble HanpaBIsAIOIINE IITOKOBBIE Ring
8 24223147 OMS-MR 40-50,7-4,0 2 YHoTHEHHE IITOKOBOE Ring
9 TO-28A.08.05.100 1 Humueap Cylinder
10 86187 ASOB 040-048-4-7 1 I'ps3ecremMHUK Dirt scraper
11 072-080-46-2-2.9833/18829 1 Kounb1o O-ring
12 TO-49.12.00.708 1 Koms1to 3ammrHOE Guard ring
13 TO-28A.08.20.001 1 Crakan Sleeve
14 T0O-49.12.00.701 1 laiika Nut
15 BM10x40.14H.0115.1481 1 Bunt Screw
16 M10.5.0115.5915 1 Iaiika Nut
17 322.08.01.100 1 [Ipoymmna Eye lug
18 HICII-40K.3635 2 [oamunuuk Bearing
19 B62.13941 4 Komsiro Ring
20 TO-28A.08.05.002 1 laiika Nut
21 24130950 KB 80-75-9,6 2 OrnopHbIe HaNpaBIAOIINE OPIIHEBbIE Ring
22 TO-28A.08.20.002 1 [Topmiens Piston
23 24213784 OMK-MR 80-59-7,7 1 VY1uI0THEHNE TOPIIHEBOE Ring
24 032-040-46-2-2.9833/18829 1 Konbio O-ring
25 TO-28A.08.05.001 1 Tok Rod

128




129

TO-18K.12.00.000 JyieKTpocUcTeMa Puc. 53
Electricals Fig. 53
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne 11/mt 0603HaYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 6CT 1320M 2 Barapes akkymyJsiTopHast Storage battery
2 11.3722 1 Bbrok npenoxpanureneii Fuse block
3 BbII-1 1 biiok mpemoxpanuTeneit Fuse block
4 I1P112 2 brnok ynpaBnenus 3ByKOBBIM CUTHAJIOM™® Horn control unit
5 7002.3761 1 Buka Plug
6 CILS5STI3511-9 1 Bunxka Plug
7 CIL321IK121-7 1 Briksrouarens Switch
8 11.3704 2 Brikmouatens Switch
9 12.3704-05 1 Brikirouarens Switch
10 32.3710M 1 Brikmouatens Switch
11 3842.3710-02.04 1 Brikirouarens Switch
12 BK12-1 1 Briksrouarens Switch
13 BK12-3 2 Briksrouarens Switch
14 3812.3710-02.13 1 Brikmouatens Switch
15 3812.3710-02.80 1 Briksrouarens Switch
16 gg}ég; } 8: i 8(8)3 } Briksrouarens Switch
17 BK416M-01 1 Briksrouarens Switch
18 1212.3737 1 Brikmouatens Switch
*[To TpeboBaHMIO MTOTPEOUTENST




®

E| REELEE]

—

[olelef -}

1533

o «Y/_»_H_' | ;I_,_@
6

Puc. 53. /Fig. 53.

A0 o2

TO-18K.12.00.000 Duaextpocucrema / Electricals




®

E| REELEE]

—

[olelef -}

1533

o «Y/_»_H_' | ;I_,_@
6

Puc. 53. /Fig. 53.

A0 o2

TO-18K.12.00.000 Duaextpocucrema / Electricals




Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne ri/m O603HaYCHIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
19 BIICT 2 Brixitouarens Switch
20 PMHF-2,5BF-2M-B-SP 1 Briximrouarens Switch
21 1994.3701-1 1 I'eneparop Alternator
22 J1-20 1 HaTtuux Sensor
23 J1-10-02 3 JaTamx Sensor
24 JAAIB 3 HaTtuux Sensor
25 JAAIB-02 1 JaTamx Sensor
26 JAIM 1 Hatuux Sensor
27 JATXK 1 JaTamx Sensor
28 AC®D-45 1 HaTtuux Sensor
29 JAYMII-0,5 1 Jlatunk Sensor
30 AYTXK 2 Hatuux Sensor
31 KI203A 1 Huion Diode
32 KI226b 16 Huon Diode
33 KJ18000-1 1 [IpubGop Instruments
34 2102.3803 1 Jlamnia KOHTposIbHAS Pilot lamp
35 2212.3803-05 1 Jlamma koHTpoONBbHAS Pilot lamp
36 2212.3803-07 1 Jlamnia KOHTposIbHAS Pilot lamp
37 2212.3803-20 1 Jlamma koHTpoOIbHAS Pilot lamp
38 BK416M-01 1 Jlamna KOHTpoJsIbHAS Pilot lamp
39 2212.3803-28 1 Jlamma koHTpoOsbHAS Pilot lamp

132




133

Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHITE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
40 2212.3803-86 1 Jlamma koHTpONIbHAS Pilot lamp
41 T1J1308-6 "O" 1 Jlamra mogxamoTHas Bonnet light
42 6002.3730A 1 MoTOopenyKTop CTEKIOOINCTHTEIS Windscreen wiper motor
23 6002.3730-01 1 MoTopenyKTOp CTEKIIO0UUCTUTENS Windscreen wiper motor
44 1116.3723 2 [Tanens coequHUTENBHAS Connector panel
45 581.3710-01 1 Ilepexmtouarens Switch
46 TIKII-1 1 [TepexmouaTensb Switch
47 3812.3710-10 3enensrit 1 Ilepexmtouarens Switch
48 11147-04.11 1 [lepexmouarens Switch
49 11147-09.09 1 Ilepexmtouarens Switch
50 3812.3710-11.18 1 Brikmogarens Switch
51 11.3714 1 [Tnadon ocBereHus Dome lampt
52 T1P119-01 1 [Ipenoxpanurtenb Fuse
53 ON8059-13 1 [Tpubop Pressure gauge receiver
54 OU8059-14 1 ITpubop Pressure gauge receiver
55 O18059-13 1 [Tpubop Temperature gauge receiver
56 OUB058-5 1 ITpubop Pressure gauge receiver
57 1711.3741 1 [IpucniocobiieHne MyCcKOBOE adpO30JILHOE Pressure gauge receiver
58 733.3747 1 Pene Temperature gauge receiver
59 738.3747-20 1 Pene Relay




Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHITE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
60 901.3747 6 Pene Relay
61 PC493 2 Pene-npepriBarens Relay breaker
62 PC951-A 1 Pene moBoporoB Turn indicator relay
63 AP-93 1 Pozerka Socket
64 CaI321i2r-7 1 Pozetka Socket
65 CILISSIIK35I-9 1 Poserka Socket
66 C313 1 Cursain 3ByKOBOM Horn
67 C314-' 1 CurHan 3ByKOBOU Horn
68 CT142-H 1 Craptep Starting motor
69 COAT-10 1 CTeK100MBIBaTENb Windscreen washer
70 8703.302/6-01 1 ®dapa mopoxHas Headlight
71 8703.302/06-01 1 ®dapa mopokHas Headlight
72 8724.3.09 4 dapa pabouas Headlight
73 7313.3716 2 donapb MHOTODYHKIIMOHATHHBIA 38 THAN Multifunctional light, rear
74 3733.3712 2 doHaps MHOTO()YHKIIMOHATIBHBINA NIEpEIHUIHI Multifunctional light, front
75 DI1135- 2 ®doHaps 3a/1HETO X07a Light rear
76 112.00.05 1 @oHaph OCBEIIEHUS] HOMEPHOTO 3HaKa License plate light
77 MC-2-24-0, 24B 1 Masik curHaiIbHBIN Light
78 490.3730 2 DIIeKTPOABUTATETH Electric motor
79 526-8104210 1 DNeKTpOABUraTeNlb BEHTHIIATOpA Fan electric motor

134




135 Puc. 54. / Fig. 54.  322.34.00.000 YcranoBka kapaanHbix BasioB / Propeller shafts setup



322.34.00.000 YcraHoBka KapJIaHHbIX BAJIOB Puc. 54
Propeller shafts setup Fig. 54
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

Ne 11/mt 0603HaYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 322.34.02.000 2 Bair xapnanabIii Propeller shaft
2 KHC 0106860-04 1 Ban xapnannsriii (I13KB) Propeller shaft
3 322.04.03.000 1 Ban xapnannslit Propeller shaft
4 322.04.01.000 1 Oropa KapIaHHOTO Baja Propeller shaft support
5 322.34.00.001 8 Bont Bolt
6 16.65T°.0115.6402 8 ITaii0a Washer
7 322.34.00.002 8 laiika Nut
8 M20x1,5x40.109.40X.0115.7796 2 Bont Bolt
9 322.04.00.001 2 [ITait6a cTommopHas Washer
10 322.34.00.003 2 [IpocraBka Spacer
11 TO-18A.04.00.002 24 Bonr Bolt
12 14.65I'.0115.6402 24 [aii6a Washer
13 M14x1,5.10.40X.0115.15521 24 laiika Nut

136




137 Puc. 55./ Fig. 55. 322.04.01.000 Onopa kapaannoro Baja/ Propeller shaft support



322.04.01.000 Onopa kapAaHHOTr0 BaJja Puc. 55
Propeller shaft support Fig. 55
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No ri/m 0603HaYCHIe KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 322.04.01.003 1 Ban Shaft
2 TO-28.02.05.004-01 2 Kppimka Cover
3 1.3.116.19853 1 Macnenka Grease fitting
4 322.04.01.100 1 Kopmyc* Housing*
5 J1-902.53.10.003 2 [Ipoknanka Gasket
6 TO-18/1.02.05.033 2 ®nanen Flange
7 J1-565.3910-33 2 Kounbio Ring
8 11-565.3910-32 2 laiika Nut
9 M10x25.46.0115.7796 12 Bonr Bolt
10 10.65T'.0115.6402 12 [aii6a Washer
11 4x40.0115.397 2 HnauaT Cotter pin
12 1.2-55x80-1.8752 2 Mamnxera Collar
13 311.8338 2 IToamummnauk Bearing

* Jlomyckaetcs 3aMeHa Ha kopiryc 322.04.01.004 ;

* Interchangeable with housing 322.04.01.004

138




YceranoBka moctoB 1 KoJiec / Axles and wheels

322.05.00.000-03

Puc. 56. / Fig. 56.

139



322.05.00.000-03 YcTraHoBKka MOCTOB M KoJ1ec Puc. 56
Axles and wheels Fig. 56
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne 11/mt 0603HAYCHIE KOJI-BO HaunmenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18/1.35.02.000 2 Koneco* Wheel*
2 M27x2.10.35.0115.5931 16 Iaiixa Nut
3 27.65I'.0115.6402 16 [Taii6a Washer
4 TO-18.05.00.001-04 16 bont Bolt
5 M12x30.56.0115.7796 6 bont Bolt
6 12.65I.0115.6402 14 [aii6a Washer
7 2.3.45.116.Xp.19853 2 Macnenka Grease fitting
8 TO-18.05.00.002 2 [Manen Pin
9 TO-18.05.00.004 2 Ckoba Clamp
10 TO-18.05.01.004 2 Brynka Bush
11 322.05.01.100 1 Pamka Ganancupnas Oscillating frame
12 322.05.00.001 2 Draanern Flange
13 O/IM.73.001A 2 Bemymuit moct Driving axle
14 TM-3.10.02.009 4 [Nepexonnuk Adapter
15 J-565.3510-01 8 bont Bolt
16 TO-181.05.01.02 2 [Tura Plate
17 M10x25.56.0115.7796 4 bont Bolt
18 10.65I.0115.6402 4 [aii6a Washer
19 TO-18]1.35.02.000-01 2 Koneco** Wheel**

* lomyckaetcs 3ameHa Ha TO-185.05.09.000 — 2 mit.
**Jlomyckaercs 3amena Ha TO-185.05.09.000-01 — 2 mrT.

*Interchang eable with TO-185.05.09.000 — 2 pc .
**Interchang eable with TO-185.05.09.000-01 — 2 pc .

140




TO-18/1.35.02.000, TO-18/1.35.02.000-01 Koneco / Wheel

Puc. 57. / Fig. 57.

141



TO-181.35.02.000-01 Koseco Pac.57
Wheel Fig. 57
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No m/m1 OGo3HauCHME KOJI-BO HaunmenoBanue Denomination
1 AW18-24-3101015-10 1 O6on Rim
2 21.3-24 1 Iuna Tire

[Tpu co6opke konec TO-18/1.35.02.000 u TO-18/1.35.02.000-01 coOnarocTH HaNpaBJICHUE BPAIICHHUS ITHMHBI M OPUCHTAIIMEO HUIICIIS ITUHBI.

When assembling TO-18/1.35.02.000 and TO-181.35.02.000-01 wheels observe tire direction rotation and tube nipple orientation.

142




143 Puc. 58. / Fig. 58. TO-18A.05.09.000, TO-18A.05.09.000-01 Koneco / Wheel



TO-185.05.09.000

TO-185.05.09.000-01 Koaeco Puc. 58
Wheel Fig. 58
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o

No m/m1 OGo3HauCHIE KOJI-BO HaumeHoBaHue Denomination
1 TO-18.05.02.001 laiika Nut

2 TO-18.05.02.002 Bont Bolt

3 TO-185.05.09.200 O6on Rim

4 TO-185.05.09.100 O6ox Rim

5 21.3-24 [Muna Tire

[Ipu c6opke xomec TO-185.05.09.000, TO-185.05.09.000-01 u cobmrocTu HanpaBieHNe BpaIeHUS ITMHBI 1 OPUEHTAIIMIO HATIENS ITHHBI.

When assembling TO-185.05.09.000, TO-185.05.09.000-01 wheels observe tire direction rotation and tube nipple orientation.

144



65 64 13 14 66 67 11 5 53 26 2 38 ]

145 Puc. 59./ Fig. 59. TO-18K.13.00.000, TO-18K.13.00.000-01 O0muoBka / Cowling



TO-18K.13.00.000-01 O0.1mnoBKa Puc. 59-60
Cowling Fig. 59-60
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

No ri/m 0603HaYCHIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-185.83.19.000 4 ITogHoxka Step
2 TO-181.02.07.400 1 laiixa Nut
3 TO-181.13.02.000 1 Kapxac Framework
4 TO-18/1.13.03.000 1 Kppimka Cover
5 TO-181.13.05.000 1 Prraar Splash apron
6 TO-18/1.13.06.000 1 Jlrox Fender
7 TO-18/1.13.07.000 1 JIrox Fender
8 TO-18/1.13.17.000 1 Kppimka Cover
9 TO-18/1.13.17.000-01 1 Kpsimka Cover
10 TO-18/1.13.21.000 1 Kppimka Cover
11 TO-181.13.22.000 2 Iletns Hinge
12 TO-18/1.13.23.000 1 Pemetka Grill
13 TO-18K.13.05.000 1 JlectHuna Ladder
14 TO-18K.13.05.000-01 1 JlectHuna Ladder
15 322.13.00.001 1 Jluct Sheet
16 322.13.00.002 4 Jlucr Sheet
17 JIO-16.80.70.201 6 [Ipyxuna Spring
18 TO-18A.06.03.201 16 Brynka Bush
19 TO-18A.13.00.002 2 Kponmreitn Bracket

(nmu TO-18A.13.00.004)
20 TO-185.83.00.004 8 Croiika Pillar
21 TO-18/1.13.00.002 2 Jlucr Sheet

146



65 64 13 14 66 67 11 5 53 26 2 38 ]

147 Puc. 59./ Fig. 59. TO-18K.13.00.000, TO-18K.13.00.000-01 O0muoBka / Cowling



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
22 TO-18/1.13.00.003 6 Ocs Pin
23 TO-18/1.13.00.004 4 3amienka Latch
24 TO-18/1.13.00.005 2 3amienka Latch
25 TO-18/1.13.00.006 2 [Tonoca Strip
26 TO-18/1.13.00.012 1 VYnop Stop
27 TO-181.13.00.013 2 Onopa support
28 ¥7810.7-02.00.401 6 Ocsp Pin
29 M10x16.56.0115.7796 4 bonr Bolt
30 M10x20.56.0115.7796 8 bonr Bolt
31 M12x25.56.0115.7796 8 bonr Bolt
32 M12x20.56.0115.7796 4 bonr Bolt
33 M12x30.56.0115.7796 6 bonar Bolt
34 M12x35.56.0115.7796 16 Bonr Bolt
35 M12x45.56.0115.7796 2 Bonr Bolt
36 M16x55.56.0115.7796 4 bonr Bolt
37 M6x10.56.0115.7798 10 bonr Bolt
38 M6x20.56.0115.7796 4 bonr Bolt
39 BM6x16.46.0115.17473 4 Bunr Screw
40 M10.05.0115.5916 6 Iaiika Nut
41 M12.05.0115.5916 2 Taiika Nut
42 6.65I'.0115.6402 18 [aii6a Washer
43 10.65I'.0115.6402 12 [aii6a Washer
44 12.65I'.0115.6402 38 [ait6a Washer
45 16.65I'.0115.6402 4 [ait6a Washer
46 C6.02.C13.0115.6958 4 [ait6a Washer

148



7t 10
4 51 _ 10
54 |2 ] l—II —lII
N 16 d 10 ; ]
34 L E —
4: 10 / o l—II —lE E:J
A H-H 10 Lﬁ/\_/
10 K
10
E-E P |
10 R
Z 1 [Z A 38 10 rﬂ‘l_ IrL
HHF—
17 42 I
22 46
23 yllllllll | Z/ 1 1l
 — 61____1+
® I;:é’/ﬁ' 39 a =} T
S 481 A A 1
62
RF ) 41 i
M-M §

p.|

10
10 A

4N

149 Puc. 60. / Fig. 60. TO-18K.13.00.000, TO-18K.13.00.000-01 OO0aunoska/ Cowling



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
47 C12.02.C13.0115.6958 18 Iaii0a Washer
48 C6.02.C13.0115.11371 2 [aii6a Washer
49 C8.02.C13.0115.11371 2 [laii6a Washer
50 C10.02.C13.0115.11371 9 [aii0a Washer
51 C12.02.C13.0115.11371 18 Iaii0a Washer
52 1,6x20.019.397 2 st Cotter pin
53 2x20.019.397 5 INnavaT Cotter pin
54 3,2x20.019.397 2 nmusT Cotter pin
55 3,2x25.019.397 16 IrmmaaT Cotter pin
56 6-6d11x18.45.1115.Xp.9650 2 Ocbhb Pin
57 6-8d11x40.45.1115.Xp.9650 4 Ocpb Pin
58 6-10d11x30.45.1115.Xp.9650 3 Ocpb Pin
59 6-12d11x60.45.1115.Xp.9650 16 Ocspb Pin
60 6-12d11x110.45.1115.Xp.9650 2 Ocbhb Pin
61 8x15,5-1,47.10362 2 PykaB L=(15+3) Mmm Hose L=(154+3) mm
62 535A-57.13062 2 Bydep Bumper
63 TO-185.83.18.000-01 5 TMomroxka Step
(TO-18b.83.18.000%*)
~ ?Tz(zi-113é11<5.i%(.)83.000*) ! Kpeuo Fender
” ?%é-ll3éll<§i%984.ooo*) ! Kpbuo Fender
B s O TR
67 TO-1811.13.26.000-01 1 Kpb11o Fender

*[Ipumensiercs B oommoBke TO-18K.13.00.000 mpu xomruektanuu Mamuabsl TO-18K.00.00.000

(TO-18K.13.10.000%)

150



> 4
8 5
3
7
/
/
I \\
N
AN
AN
'r' \\ 6
2 4
)
/ NN
/ »
7 ..\
7
. e
4

151 Puc. 61./ Fig. 61. 322.13.15.000 Kpsbiio / Fender




322.13.15.000 Kpsuio Puc. 61
Fender Fig. 61
Nljif/'n ggzt;}j;igz;z KOQJ:]};O HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 322.13.15.100 1 Kpsio Fender
2 TO-185.83.09.003 1 VYromnok Angle
3 TO-18/1.13.15.003 1 ITnactuna Plate
4 TO-185.83.09.005 1 Bpei3rosuk Splash guard
5 M6x16.56.0115.7798 4 Bont Bolt
6 M6x25.56.0115.7798 4 Bont Bolt
7 M6.04.0115.5916 8 laiika Nut
8 C6.02.C13.0115.11371 4 [ITait0a Washer
TO-18K.13.03.000* KpsLio Puc. 61
Fender Fig. 61
NI:if/'H ggi?;égg;z KOQ;]};O HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18K.13.03.100 1 Kpsiuo Fender
2 TO-185.83.09.001 1 VYronok Angle
3 TO-18/1.13.15.003 1 Ilnactuna Plate
4 TO-185.83.09.006 1 BbprizroBuk Splash guard
5 M6x16.56.0115.7798 4 Bont Bolt
6 M6x25.56.0115.7798 3 Bonr Bolt
7 M6.04.0115.5916 5 laiika Nut
8 C6.02.C13.0115.11371 4 [ait6a Washer

*[Ipumensercs B oommoBke TO-18K.13.00.000 npu komrmekranun Mamuasl TO-18K.00.00.000

152




153 Puc. 62./ Fig. 62. 322.13.16.000 Kpsbiio / Fender



322.13.16.000 KpsbLio Puc. 62
Fender Fig. 62
NI:if/.n ggzt;}j;gziz KOQJ:]};O HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 322.13.16.100 1 Kpsio Fender
2 TO-185.83.09.003 1 VYromnok Angle
3 TO-18/1.13.15.003 1 ITnactuna Plate
4 TO-185.83.09.005 1 Bpei3rosuk Splash guard
5 M6x16.56.0115.7798 4 Bont Bolt
6 M6x25.56.0115.7798 4 Bont Bolt
7 M6.04.0115.5916 8 laiixa Nut
8 C6.02.C13.0115.11371 4 [aii6a Washer
TO-18K.13.04.000* KpsbL10 Puc.62
Fender Fig. 62
NP:if/‘n gggij;igﬁ; KoQJ;Zo HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18K.13.04.100 1 Kpsimo Fender
2 TO-185.83.09.001 1 VYromox Angle
3 TO-18/1.13.15.003 1 Ilnactuna Plate
4 TO-18b.83.09.006 1 Bpe3rosuk Splash guard
5 M6x16.56.0115.7798 4 Bonr Bolt
6 M6x25.56.0115.7798 3 bonr Bolt
7 M6.04.0115.5916 5 laiika Nut
8 C6.02.C13.0115.11371 4 [aii6a Washer

*[Ipumensiercs B oomunoske TO-18K.13.00.000 mpu komruiektanuu Mamuabsl TO-18K.00.00.000

154




155 Puc. 63. / Fig. 63. TO-18/1.13.25.000-01 Kpsbio / Fender



TO-18/1.13.25.000-01 Kpsbuio Puc. 63
Fender Fig. 63

NI:if/.n ggzt;}j;gziz KOQJ:]};O HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18/1.13.25.100-01 1 Kpsuio Fender
2 TO-185.83.09.001 1 Yromox Angle
3 TO-185.83.09.003 1 Yromox Splash guard
4 TO-185.83.09.005 1 Bpr13roeux Splash guard
5 TO-185.83.09.006 1 Bpr13roeux Splash guard
6 M6x25.56.0115.7798 7 bonr Bolt
7 M6.04.0115.5916 7 laiika Nut

TO-18K.13.09.000* Kpsuio Puc. 63

Fender Fig. 63

leif/n £g§3§;£232 KoQJ:zo Haumenoanue Denomination
1 TO-18K.13.09.100 1 Kpsio Fender
2 TO-185.83.09.001 1 VYromox Angle
3 TO-185.83.09.003 1 VYromnok Splash guard
4 TO-185b.83.09.005 1 BbprizroBuk Splash guard
5 TO-18b.83.09.006 1 Bpe13rosuk Splash guard
6 M6x25.56.0115.7798 7 bonr Bolt
7 M6.04.0115.5916 7 laiixa Nut

*[Ipumensiercst B o0mmuoBke TO-18K.13.00.000 npu xomrutektanuu Mamuabsl TO-18K.00.00.000

156




157 Puc. 64. / Fig. 64. TO-1871.13.26.000-01 Kpbuio / Fender



TO-18/1.13.26.000-01 Kpsbuio Puc. 64
Fender Fig. 64

NI:if/.n ggzt;}j;igz;z KOQJ:]};O HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18/1.13.26.100-01 1 Kpsuio Fender
2 TO-185.83.09.001 1 Yromox Angle
3 TO-185.83.09.003 1 Yromox Splash guard
4 TO-185.83.09.005 1 Bpr13rosuk Splash guard
5 TO-185.83.09.006 1 Bpr13rosuk Splash guard
6 M6x25.56.0115.7798 7 bonr Bolt
7 M6.04.0115.5916 7 laiika Nut

TO-18K.13.10.000* Kpsuio Puc. 64

Fender Fig. 64

leif/‘n gggt;}j;zzi KoQJ;:?alo HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18K.13.10.100 1 Kpsuto Fender
2 TO-185.83.09.001 1 VYromnok Angle
3 TO-185.83.09.003 1 VYronok Splash guard
4 TO-185.83.09.005 1 Bpei3rosuk Splash guard
5 TO-185.83.09.006 1 Bprizrosuk Splash guard
6 M6x25.56.0115.7798 7 Bont Bolt
7 M6.04.0115.5916 7 Iaiika Nut

*[Ipumensiercs B oomunoske TO-18K.13.00.000 npu komruiektanuu Mamuabsl TO-18K.00.00.000

158




28

47 38 41
67 66 30 17 64
12 80 1369 69 21 72 42 22 2 21 42

A el AL S/ WA
bj/ A - \ // I | 48 27 81 44

| . 57 52
: F ! 56
| |
\ 33 \ \ 33/
55 36 37 16 15 2 21 55 21 36 29
59 62 48 59 62 69  Bcepaspesbl H BLIHOCKH CM. PHC.67
71 57 71 77

159 Puc. 65. / Fig. 65. TO-18K.18.00.000 ITneBmMocucrema / Pneumatics



TO-18K.18.00.000 ITneBMocucTeMa Puc. 65-66-67
Pneumatics Fig. 65-66-67

Nljif/'n ggzt;}j;igz;z KOQJ:]};O HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18A.05.03.000 4 Buka Fork

2 TO-181.18.00.080 1 TpyGomposon Pipeline

3 TO-18K.18.01.000 1 TpybGonposox Pipeline

4 TO-18K.18.02.000 1 Tpyb6onposon Pipeline

5 TO-18K.18.03.000 1 TpyGomposox Pipeline

6 TO-18K.18.04.000 1 TpyGomposon Pipeline

7 TO-18K.18.06.000 1 TpybGonposox Pipeline

8 TO-18K.18.07.000 1 Tpyb6onposon Pipeline

9 TO-18K.18.08.000 1 TpyGomposox Pipeline

10 TO-28.18.00.490 2 TpyGomposon Pipeline

11 TO-28.18.00.500 2 TpyOGompoBon Pipeline

12 TO-28A.18.00.020 1 Pyxas Hose

13 TO-28A.18.00.020-1 1 Pyxas Hose

14 TO-28A.18.00.040 1 Coenunenue Union

15 TO-28A.18.00.070 1 TpyOGompoBon Pipeline

16 TO-28A.18.00.080 1 Tpybonposon Pipeline

17 TO-28A.18.00.160 1 TpyGomposon Pipeline

18 TO-28A.18.00.180 1 Tpy0Gonposox Pipeline

19 TO-28A.18.00.190 1 Tpyb6onposon Pipeline

20 TO-28A.18.00.200 1 TpyGomposox Pipeline

160




28 28 28
14 40 31 26 31
21 63 61 61 43 63 64
72 72 18 23 9 687 3 4 70 39 82 72
EL [ : 11 ||I||
s ¥ s s e R \
h
[ ] ‘ﬁc o H \
| — \
ﬂ 1
i
| -
1 (.. 3
B *——_I_- N - I:I'I |
]
\ |
I —
- .
M\zicie:
Il Ill @ h | : II|
L i ==, B /
e —— -
| . ] g
\ "
75 11 25 67 42 10 79 73 2024 19 34 8 6 46 69 5
69 54 69 49 76
76 S8 76 57 Bce pa3pe3bl H BLIHOCKH CM. PHC.67

TO-18K.18.00.000 ITaesmocucrema / Pneumatics

161 Puc. 66. / Fig. 66.



Ref.
Ne i/

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

Part Number
O06o03HaueHNE

TO-18/1.18.00.003
TO-18/1.18.00.005
TO-18/1.18.00.006
TO-18/1.18.00.007
TO-18/1.18.00.011
TO-18/1.18.00.012
TO-18/1.18.00.014
TO-27-1A.15.00.004
TO-27-1A.15.00.006
Y I'1-09.02.003
TO-28.18.00.033
TO-28.18.00.035
TO-28.18.00.038
TO-28.18.00.042
TO-28.18.00.043
TO-28.18.00.045
TO-28.18.00.048
TO-28.18.00.061
TO-28.18.00.071
TO-28.18.00.074
TO-28.18.00.076
5336.350685-01
YI'-09.02.002

R e R " I (SR S \S R S N R

o N = =N =

Q-ty

KOJI-BO

HanmenoBanue

Itynep
Irynep
TpoliHuk
TpoitHuk
KpecTtoBuna
Irynep
Kponmreitn
[ait6a
Komsmo
3armymika
YroabHUK
TpoitHuk
YronbHUK
Komonka
Komonka
[ait6a
Kponmreitn
ITepexonnuk
YroapHUK
YronbHuK
TpoiiHuk
[Inanr

3armymka

Denomination

Union
Union
Tee-fitting
Tee-fitting
Cross fitting
Union
Bracket
Washer
Ring

Plug fitting
Angle fitting
Tee-fitting
Angle fitting
Block

Block
Washer
Bracket
Adapter
Angle fitting
Angle fitting
Tee-fitting
Hose

Plug fitting

162




28 28 28
14 40 31 26 31
21 63 61 61 43 63 64
72 72 18 23 9 687 3 4 70 39 82 72
EL [ : 11 ||I||
s ¥ s s e R \
h
[ ] ‘ﬁc o H \
| — \
ﬂ 1
i
| -
1 (.. 3
B *——_I_- N - I:I'I |
]
\ |
I —
- .
M\zicie:
Il Ill @ h | : II|
L i ==, B /
e —— -
| . ] g
\ "
75 11 25 67 42 10 79 73 2024 19 34 8 6 46 69 5
69 54 69 49 76
76 S8 76 57 Bce pa3pe3bl H BLIHOCKH CM. PHC.67

TO-18K.18.00.000 ITaesmocucrema / Pneumatics

163 Puc. 66. / Fig. 66.



Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne 11/mt 0603HAYCHIE KOTI-BO HanmeHnoBanue Denomination
44 TO-28A.18.00.002 4 Ckoba Clamp
45 YAI'1-01.02.004 2 ryuep Union
46 YI'1-01.05.003 1 Iryuep Union
47 YTI'1-09.02.001 1 3armymka Plug fitting
48 M8-6gx16.56.0115.7796 6 Bont Bolt
49 MS8-6gx50.56.0115.7796 5 Bonr Bolt
50 M10-6gx25.56.0115.7796 4 Bonr Bolt
51 BM6-6gx12.56.0115.17475 2 Bunt Screw
52 M6-6H.5.0115.5915 4 laiika Nut
53 MS8-6H.5.0115.5915 20 laiika Nut
54 M10-6H.5.0115.5915 4 laiika Nut
50 M18.15803 4 KonTpraiixa Check nut
51 M22.15803 9 Kontpraiika Check nut
52 6-12d11x40.9650 4 Ocb Pin
53 12A0.23358 5 [poknanka Gasket
54 14A0.23358 3 IIpoxnaaxa Gasket
55 M16x1,5-6H.5.0115.5915 8 laiika Nut
56 6 651" 0115.6402 4 [ait6a Washer
57 8 651" 0115.6402 13 [aii6a Washer
58 10 65T" 0115.6402 4 [aii0a Washer
59 16 651" 0115.6402 8 [aii0a Washer
60 C.12x2.02.C13.0115.11371 4 [aii6a Washer
61 3,2x20.019. 397 4 InauaT Cotter pin

164




/L

32 64

165 Puc. 67./ Fig. 67. TO-18K.18.00.000 ITueBmocucrema / Pneumatics

)

B-B

28
72

51




Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No /m 0603HAYCHIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
62 M16.15803 7 KonTporaiika Check nut
63 M18.15803 4 Kontporaiika Check nut
64 M22.15803 9 Kontporaiika Check nut
65 6-12d11x40.451115.xp.9650 4 Ocb Pin
66 12A0.23358 5 ITpoknanka Gasket
67 14A0.23358 3 IIpoxnanka Gasket
68 16A0.23358 3 IMpoknanka Gasket
69 22A0.23358 11 IIpoxnanka Gasket
70 27A0.23358 1 ITpoknanka Gasket
71 016-020-25-2-2.9833/18829 7 Komsmo Ring
72 020-025-30-2-2 9833/18829 9 Konbuo Ring
73 100-3519210-01 2 Kamepa Topmosnas tun 24 Brake chamber
74 20.3519100-20 1 Kamepa Topmosnas tun 20/20 Brake chamber
75 20.3519100-30 1 Kamepa Topmo3snas tum 20/20 Brake chamber
76 105.069.05.000 5 Kiarman KOHTpOJIBHOTO BBIBOJIa KOHJIEHCATA Inspection outlet valve
77 105.069.03.000 2 Knanan cnuBa koHzmeHcara Condensate drain cock
78 64221-35.15.31010 1 KianaH 3aliUTHBIN 4E€THIPEXKOHTYPHBII 4-way safety valve
79 64221-35.14.008 1 Kpan TopMO3HO# ABYXCEKIIMOHHBIN C phIYaroM Foot operated brake valve
80 64221-35.37.310 1 KpaH TopMO3HO# ¢ pydHBIM yIpaBlIeHUEM Hand operated brake valve
81 80-3512010 1 Perynstop naBnenus Pressure governor
82 20-2 1 Pecusep Air resrvoir

166




30

. T
3 -
\

D
~ \
LA
7 35 37
17 %48 49 _

Puc. 68. / Fig. 68. TO-18K.02.00.000

]

VYcranoBka cunosasi / Power plant



TO-18K.02.00.000

YcranoBka-cujioBasi

Puc. 68-69

Power plant Fig. 68-69
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne ri/m 0603HaYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 J-565.3920-00 8 [Momymka 1
2 TM-3.10.05.600 2 Kponmrreiin Bracket
3 TO-181.02.03.000 1 TpybGonposon Pipeline
4 TO-18/1.02.05.000 1 Penyxrop Reducer
5 TO-1871.02.07.000 1 Boznyxoouncturens Air cleaner
6 TO-18/1.02.08.000 1 I'mymmrens Muffler
7 TO-181.02.07.000-01 1 Bo3gyxoouucTurens Air cleaner
8 TO-181.02.10.000 1 TpyOompoBoa CTUBHOI Pipeline
9 TO-181.02.12.000 1 TpyGomposon Pipeline
10 TO-181.02.13.000 1 IIpepexogauk Adapter
11 TO-181.02.14.000 1 IIpepexoanux Adapter
12 TO-18/1.02.15.000 1 Hunnens Nipple
13 TO-18/1.02.16.000 1 Cucrema oxJaxIeHus Cooling System
14 TO-28A.02.09.000-01 1 Tpyb6opoBox Pipeline
15 TO-18K.02.01.000 1 bak TormmuBHBIN Fuel tank
16 322.02.00.002 1 Kpsimika Cover
17 J-565.3110-21 2 tudt Pin
18 J1-565.3900-01 4 Brynka Bush
19 J-565.4100-44 1 ryuep Union
20 TM-3.10.05.001 4 IInanka Plate
21 TM-59.1080-04 2 XoMyT Yoke
22 TM-59M.1030.002 3 bonr Bolt

168




30

. T
3 -
\

D
~ \
LA
7 35 37
17 %48 49 _

Puc. 68. / Fig. 68. TO-18K.02.00.000

]

VYcranoBka cunosasi / Power plant



Ref. Part Number Q-ty Haumenosanue Denomination

Ne n/mt O6o03HaueHme KOJI-BO

23 TO-18A.11.00.009 1 XomyT Yoke
24 TO-18A.11.00.009-01 1 XoMyT Yoke
25 TO-18/1.02.00.001 2 XoMyT Yoke
26 TO-18/1.02.00.002 1 [Ipexomuuk Adapter
27 TO-18/1.02.00.004 1 [ryuep Union
28 TO-18/1.02.00.007 1 Kppika Cover
29 TO-28A.02.00.009 1 [ryuep Union
30 YAI'-1.09.03.006 1 3armymika Plug

31 M38-6gx16.56.0115.7796 3 bonr Bolt
32 MS8-6gx30.56.0115.7796 2 bont Bolt

33 M10-6gx16.56.0115.7796 4 bonr Bolt

34 M10-6gx25.56.0115.7796 4 bonr Bolt

35 M12-6gx25.56.0115.7796 18 bonr Bolt
36 M14-6gx30.56.0115.7796 8 bont Bolt
37 2M16-6gx30.46.0115.7796 10 bonr Bolt

38 2M16-6gx80.46.0115.7796 6 bonr Bolt

39 M6-6gx12.46.0115.7798 2 bonr Bolt

40 MS8-6H.05.0115.5916 4 laiika Nut

41 M10-6H.05.0115.5916 8 laiika Nut
42 M16-6H.05.35.0115.5919 6 laiika Nut
43 10A0.23358 1 IIpoxianka Shim
44 14A0.23358 8 [Ipoxnaaka Shim
45 6.651.0115.6402 2 [ait6a Washer

170




171 Puc. 69. / Fig. 69. TO-18K.02.00.000 YcranoBka cunoBas / Power plant



Ref.
Ne i/

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

59

60
61
62

Part Number
O06o3HaueHne

8.65.0115.6402
10.65T.0115.6402
12.65T.0115.6402
16.65T.0115.6402
A.8.02.C1.3.0115.11371
A.10.02.C1.3.0115.11371
A.12.02.C1.3.0115.11371
A.16.02.C1.3.0115.11371
4x36.019.397
10x17,5-1,47.10362
20x29-1,6.10362
60x73-0,49.10362

J1-245

12x20/9-CTW2
20x32/9-CTW?2
70x90/9-CTW?2

Q-ty

KOJI-BO

HaumenoBanue

[aii6a

[aii6a

[aii6a

[aii6a

[aii6a

[aii6a

[aii6a

[laii6a

HIruHT

Pykas L=(700£3) mm
Pykas L=(600+4) mm
PykaB L=(145+3) mm

Jn3enp

ITpucnocobaeHue myckoBoe a3po30JIbHOE
C 2JIEKTPOMAarHUTHBIM IIPUBOJIOM
17.11.3741.000 '

3axxum TORRO
3axxum TORRO
3axxum TORRO

Denomination

Washer

Washer

Washer

Washer

Washer

Washer

Washer

Washer

Cotter pin

Hose L=(700+3) mm
Hose L=(600+4) mm
Hose L=(145+3) mm

Diesel

Ether start aider

Yoke
Yoke
Yoke

172




3 10

15 2 3

173 Puc. 70. /Fig. 70.  TO-18K.02.01.000 Tomausnblii 6ak / Fuel tank



TO-18K.02.01.000 TonymBHBIH 0ak Puc. 70
Fuel tank Fig. 70
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne n/nn O0o3HaueHNe KOJI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 TO-18K.02.01.100 1 Bbak Tank
2 TO-28A.02.02.030 1 Kppika Cover
3 M10x20.56.0115.7796 15 bont Bolt
4 10.6402 15 [laii6a Washer
5 BM5x14.46.0115.17473 5 Bunt Screw
6 5.6402 5 [ait6a Washer
7 JAYMII-0,5 1 JlaTuuk yka3aresns ypoBHs TOIUIMBA Fuel level gauge sensor
8 TM-59.2000-08 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket
9 TM-59.2000-13A 1 tyuep Union
10 TO18A.26.01.001 1 Kppiuka Cover
11 TO-18A.26.01.002 1 [Ipokmnanka Gasket
12 TO-185.72.01.001 1 [Mpoxiaaka Gasket
13 TO-185.72.01.300 1 [Tpobxka Plug fitting
14 TO-18.02.02.160 1 Henouka Chain
15 (()ngfﬁlég-l 1.(2):.‘(;)6.01.130) ! Pubtp Filter
16 70-80-58-2-2.9833/18829 1 Komnbio O-ring

174




35 16 A=A 23 10 39 45 45 6 33

i
L TR
> S "
2L, B
ra~a |
i\

22N
iiii

N I
AT
{ T RSOSSN
LIIIINTY

SXSSX
v

N1

175 Puc.71./Fig. 71. TO-181.02.05.000 Penykrop oroopa momnoctu / Power take-off reducer

37 12 18 27



TO-18/1.02.05.000 PenxyxkTop 0T00pa MOIIHOCTH Puc. 71
Power take-off reducer Fig. 71
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/mt 0603HaYCHIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18.02.04.800 1 Ochw Pin
2 TO-18.02.04.920 1 Brynka Bush
3 TO-18/1.02.05.060 1 [lTectepHs Gear
4 TO-18/1.02.05.100 1 Kopmyc Housing
5 J1-902.80.00.031 1 ILranka Plate
6 J1-565.3110-21 2 Mtudr Pin
7 J1-565.3910-32 1 I'aiika Nut
8 J1-565.3910-33 1 Komsno Ring
9 TO-18.02.04.025 1 [Inactuna Plate
10 TO-18.02.04.904 2 [aii6a Washer
11 TO-18.02.04.906 2 [Maii6a Washer
12 TO-18/1.02.05.003 1 Kppika Cover
13 TO-18/1.02.05.007 1 [Tpoxnaaka Shaft
14 TO-18/1.02.05.008 1 [Tpoknaaka Shaft
15 TO-18/1.02.05.009 1 Kppiuka Cover
16 TO-18/1.02.05.012 1 Kppiuka Cover
17 TO-18/1.02.05.018 1 [Tpoxnaaka Shaft
18 TO-18/1.02.05.021 1 Ban-mecrepns Geared shaft
19 TO-18/1.02.05.022 1 Ban-mecrepns Geared shaft
20 TO-18/1.02.05.026 2 [lectepus Gear
21 TO-181.02.05.028 1 [Ipoxianka Shaft
22 TO-18/1.02.05.029 1 IIpocraBka Spacer
23 TO-18]1.02.05.031 1 [Ipoxnaaka Shaft
24 TO-18/1.02.05.032 1 Kopmyc Housing
25 TO-18/1.02.05.033 1 ®rnanen Flange
26 TO-18/1.02.05.034 1 Kppimka Cover

176




35 16 A=A 23 10 39 45 45 6 33

i
L TR
> S "
2L, B
ra~a |
i\

22N
iiii

N I
AT
{ T RSOSSN
LIIIINTY

SXSSX
v

N1

177 Puc.71./Fig. 71. TO-181.02.05.000 Penykrop oroopa momnoctu / Power take-off reducer

37 12 18 27



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HaYCHITE KOI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
27 TO-18/1.02.05.036 1 [Ipoxianka Gasket
28 TO-18/1.02.05.037 1 [TpocTaBka Spacer
29 TO-28.02.05.005 2 Kpprmka Cover
30 TO-28.02.04.029 2 [Ipoknanka Gasket
31 YAI'1-09.03.001 1 3armymika Plug fitting
32 YAI'1-09.03.006 2 3armymika Plug fitting
33 M8x16.56.0115.7796 4 bont Bolt
34 M8x20.56.0115.7796 5 bonr Bolt
35 3M10x25.56.0115.7796 6 bont Bolt
36 M10x25.56.0115.7796 6 bont Bolt
37 3M12x25.56.0115.7796 4 bont Bolt
38 M12x25.56.0115.7796 6 bonr Bolt
39 M12x35.56.0115.7796 4 bont Bolt
40 M12x45.56.0115.7796 7 bont Bolt
41 M12x60.56.0115.7796 4 bont Bolt
42 M12x20.56.0115.7796 4 bonr Bolt
43 8.651'.0115.6402 9 [ITaii0a Washer
44 10.65T°.0115.6402 6 [ITaii0a Washer
45 12.651'.0115.6402 24 [IIaii6a Washer
46 4x40.0115.397 [nauHT Cotter pin
47 1.2-40x60-1.8752 Mamnxeta Collar
48 1.2-55x80-1.8752 Mamxera Collar
49 207.8338 IMoxmumuank Bearing
50 310.8338 TToamunHuk Bearing
51 311.8338 [Noammnauk Bearing
52 298430-I1 Canyn Breather
53 310.3.56-03 Hacoc Pump
54 310.3.56-04 Hacoc Pump
55 1,2-C-1.3282 ,038 kr | [IpoBonoka Wire




179 Puc. 72./Fig.72. TO-181.02.07.000 Bo3zayxoouuctureiab/Air cleaner



TO-18/1.02.07.000 Bo3ayxoouncrurenb Puc. 72
Air cleaner Fig. 72

leif/n 52231}:1;?;2;2 KoQJ:zo HawnmenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-181.02.07.400 laiika Nut
2 TO-18/1.02.07.200 [ITaii0a Washer
3 TO-18/1.02.07.300 Kpsbimka Cover
4 TO-18/1.02.07.101 [Ipoxknaaka Gasket
5 T150-1109560 OWIBTP-NAaTPOH Hapy KHBIN External Filter Cartridge
6 T150-1109560-10 OubTp-MaTpOH KOHTPOIHHBIN Filter Cartridge
7 TO-18/1.02.07.500 Kopmyc Housing
8 A5321000-02 MoHOIUMKIOH Monocyclone
9 TO-181.02.07.570 Croiika Support

180




18

Dl

\
i
|

#
L\

Cucrema oxnaxaenusi / Cooling sistems

26

21

25

24

10

14
16
17

e

£ |8

22
24

20

20

TO-18/1.02.16.000

Puc. 73 ./ Fig. 73 .

181



TO-18/1.02.16.000 CucreMa oxXJ1a:K/1€HUA Puc. 73
Cooling sistems Fig. 73
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne ri/m O603HaYCHIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 TO-18/1.02.16.010 1 Tpyb6ompoBoa Pipeline
2 TO-18/1.02.16.020 1 TpyGonpoBos Pipeline
3 TO-18K.02.02.050 1 brok paguatopos M10025 ¥Y10-02 Radiator set comprising: M10025 Y10-02
4 TO-28A.02.07.700 1 Kpan Cock
5 TO-18.02.10.006 1 Bonr Bolt
6 TO-18/1.02.02.005 1 [ryuep Union
7 TO-181.02.02.006 1 [Tnanka Plate
8 TO-18/1.02.02.014 2 XOMyTHK Yoke
9 TO-18/1.02.02.018 2 KpoHureitn Bracket
10 TO-18/1.02.02.019 2 Kponireitn Bracket
11 TO-18/1.02.16.001 1 Tpyba Pipe
12 TO-18/1.02.16.002 1 Tpyba Pipe
13 TO-18/1.02.16.003 1 Kponureiin Bracket
14 M8x16.46.0115.7796 8 Bont Bolt
15 M8x30.46.0115.7796 1 bBont Bolt
16 8.65I'.0115.6402 9 [aii6a Washer
17 A.8.02.C13.0115.11371 2 [aii0a Washer
18 3,2x20.019.397 2 ImuHT Cotter pin
19 16x25-1,6.10362 4 Pyka L=(80+3) mm Hose L=(80+3) mm
20 20.A0.23358 3 [Ipoknanka Gasket
21 85-1303001 1 [nanr Hose
22 85-1303010 1 [nanr Hose
23 16x27/9-CTW2 8 3axum TORRO Yoke
24 32x50/9-C7TW2 4 3axxum TORRO Yoke
25 I1b-1-8x1,8 1 TpyOka moauxsopumaHast MacJI00EH30CTOMKAs Liner
26 TO-18/1.02.02.600 1 [lItopka paguaropa Radiator shutter
27 TO-1871.02.02.700 1 Jndbdysop Run-out

(unmu xKoxxyx BeHTuisITopa 85-13.09.080)

182




Karanor cOOpo4HbIX €UHUIL U JETalIel COCTaBIEH UHKEHEPOM - KOHCTpykTopoM YI'K OAO «Amkonop» H.C. Muxanesuu

OTBeTCTBEHHBIN peJaKTop — I'enepanbublii KOHCTPYKTOP YI'K OAO «AMkonop-Yaapuux» C. I'. Memkon

OTBeTCcTBEHHbBIE 32 BBINYCK: I'naBHBIA KOHCTPYKTOP MOTPy3YMKOB-IKCKABATOPOB, pacueToB u CAIIP JI.A. Camymienko
Havaasnuk otaena IIII HUOKP I'.B. /lomam

IHorpy3uuk ognokoBmIOBBIN pponTanbHblii AMKOOP 325 (TO-18K). KaTtanor CO0poYHBbIX eTUHMI U AeTaJjiei

OAQO «AMKom0p-Y IapHUK» BEJIET MOCTOSTHHYIO paOOTy IO COBEPIICHCTBOBAHUIO BBIITYCKaeMOW TEXHUKH U OCTABJISIET 32 COOOM MpaBo
MIPOBOJUTH U3MEHEHHSI KOHCTPYKIIMU OTJEIBbHBIX COCTABHBIX YacTel 0e3 MpeBapuTeIbHOTO YBEAOMIICHUS MTOTPEOUTENICH.

HexoTopsie 0003HaueHMsI, HAUMEHOBAHUS U WJUTIOCTPAIMH, IPUBEACHHBIE B JaHHOM KaTaJlore, MOTYT OTJIMYaThCs OT MPUOOPETEHHOMN
Bamu texauku. s momydenus noapoOHoi nH(popMar odpamaitech K HaeMy AUaepy U NoiIb3yHTech HH(OPMAIIMOHHBIME OIOJIETCHSIMH,
BhITTyckaeMbIMU OAO «AMKOIOP-Y TapHUK» U PACChIIIAEMBIMU TTOTPEOUTESIM Ha TIOCTOSTHHOW OCHOBE.

© OAO «Amkonop-Y napauk», 2005

Bce npaBa pe3epBupoBaHbI. 3Ty KHHUT'Y HEJIb351 BOCIPOU3BOAUTDH WJIH KOIMUPOBATH HEJIUKOM WJIH YACTUHYHO 0€e3 NMCHLMEHHOI 0 paspemeHust OAO «AMKO)IOp-yI[ale/lK».

183




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




